UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHZRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5721
vs, ) Tract No. 0812 M-1
171.63 Acres of Lend, More cr Less, 3 FIL.LED
Situate in Creel: and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, aad William S. Bailey, et al., ) N ,
and Unknown Owners, ) M- 98
!
Defendants. .
) NOBLE €. 500D
JUDGMENT ek, Ul 8. Districe Conyor

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn
of the Unit=d States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the Jjust cowmpensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above treet.

2, dte Court finde that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
vere duly Tiled end thut the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or Hy publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal DNules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble
interests in the subjzct tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking
end the Complairt wers Tiled title to the eastate taken, as set out therein,
became vested ir. the United States of America.

3. Tke Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants wers the sole owners of the asbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive tae awerd therefor.

4, Tre Court finds the amouat of $950.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensetion Ffor tue taeking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and seid tract sre described and set forth in
the Complaint erd Declarstion of Taking heretorfore filed in this cause. The
sum of $950.00 vas denosited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compengaticn for said trset upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5., The Cowrt findsg that prior to the institution of the shove pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Elmer J. and Wilda P, Chandley,

Eda T. Kelley ncw Davidson, Lillian Neely  heirs; Bert E. Neely, Charies

Neely, Tow Neely, Edward Neely, Rutn Wells, Ruby Pruess, Wilma Howard and



Mary Merwin; Rutn maltorson, Wiiliam 3, Telle, Eunice Briles, Ray Spess,
Bert Casey, and J, A. MeCollum entered into a controct, as evidenced by an
option for the purcnase of land granted by sald defendants and accested on

behall of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Aray,

wherein it was agreed that tue amount of $550.00, iaclusive of interest, would

be awarded as Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemed

in the above tracts; that tne contract end agreewent ie & valid one,

T IS, THEREFORE, BY THC COURT ORDERED AND ABJUDGED:

(2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hersinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described taerein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) e just comsensation to be 2aid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the zacve tract is the swn of $950.00, inclusive of interest,
of which sui the Tollowing awounts have previously been disbursed:

Elmer J, & Wilda . Chandley . . . . . $250.00
Fay SPC8S 4 v v ¢ v 4 4 v« « & 4 s . 250,00

(e) Tha Clerk of this Court is hereby outhorized and directed to
draw checis on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the Following named payees:

Bda T, Kelley, now Davidson . . . . . . . . $50.00

Iillisn Neely Heirs:
Bers B. Feel¥ « v v v v v v v v o v . . 6,55
Charles Feely o o o v & & v v v o s o » » B.25
Tom Heely o . & & v v v 4 v 0 4 4 4 o o« 4 £.25
Bdward HeelY, + v v 4 o o 2 o o v o +« & & 6. 25
Ruth Wells « v v v v v 6 v o s o v v« . 6,25
Ruby PrUSSE. v v v v o o v v v o o o o o  6.25
Wilme Foward. & v v v v v v s v v s s . . B.25

o~

Mary Marvin o 4 4 4 b 4w e e e e e e e s 0,25
Ruth Haltorson. o v v v & & 4 v o o+ « « «» » 50,00
William E, T611€s v 4 v v 4 v v = » « « » » 50,00
Bunice Briles o . . . . 4w . v v ¢ « « « » « .50.00
Bert Casey + . .+ = v 4 4 4 4 4 4+ . . . . 100,00
Jo A MeCollWils » v v 4 4 v s e s . o+ s o« . 100,00

intered this <5%  day of 52;71.4._,..(‘ 1964,
!

[s/ allen E, Barrow

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEL

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Aseistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRiICT OF OKLAHOMA

COMPRESSOR SERVICE, INC., )
a corporation, Flaintiff )

}
Vs ) NGO, 5892 CIVIL

)
AETNA INSURANCE GOMPANY, ) FLLe
a corporation, Defendant )

r B

O RDER OB

f Clerle, 1005
A

Y ]
On thisg / ":_da.y of Z?Zﬁ‘# , 1964, this matter coming on

to be heard upon the motion of thé"’plaintiff to dismies the above cause

with prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully advised in
the premises and iinding that the matter has been fully settled and
compromined,

IT IS BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and

the same i3 hereby dismissed with prejudice to a future action.

Judge of the United States District Court

e 2o et o0 i 2w . B e bt s shoedonsrn . O AR A 1 4



e e o reme e s oons - 3o o - nt ¢

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION No, 4980

V5.

Tract No, 6625-15

301.00 Acres oif Lend, Morc or Less,
Bituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Delbert L. Boatman,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

LY 48

JUDGMEDNT
RLE OO0

Cierk, 1. 8. Dlistvics Cowrg

On this 4  dey of May 196h4,this cause came on for default judg-

ment a5 to the hereinafter named owners of interests in the captioned tract
end for entry of Judgment ¢n a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation as
to other hereirafter named owners, bvefore the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge
of the United States District Court for the Northern Distriet of Cklehoma,
The pleintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hugh V. Schaefer,
Assigtant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahome, aand
after being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, and having exemined the
files in the cese, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tract
shown in the caption ebove, as sucn tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of proceess has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on ell parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

The Axts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is perticularly des-
cribed in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, on August 3, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrumont.



b,

Zimul taneously with the filing of the Declaration of Taking hereln,
there was deponited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, a portion of
which has been disbursed,

5.

On March 31, l96h, a pre-trial conference in this case was held
before the Court. Due noticesof such hearing have been given to the parties
hereinafter naned. The plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such
hearing by Hugh V. Schaefer, Assistant United States Attorney, and none of
the defendants, other than those named in paragraph 7 herein, have entered
their eppesrences, nor did they appear at the aforesald pre-trisl hearing,
and the same defendants have not made eny asppearances at =ny other trial con-
cerning the sukject tract, At the sbove-mentioned pre-trisl conference, the
Court considered the evidence offered by plaintiff and then found that the
falr market value of the subject property, as of the date of taking, was
$9,700.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of Just compensation
for the taling of the described estate in the subject property, and such
award should be allozated to the various owners as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The defendants named in paragraph @ as owners of sublect property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject proparty, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the niisd deferdants were the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and &z puch, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

It

The Court nlso finds that Belle Ccble, owner of 11/2% of the lessor
interest, John L, Pendleton, owner of 1/2L of the lessor interest, and Matiie
K. Santroch, life tenent, snd Eloise W. Dugger, remainderman owner of 1/2 of
the lessor interest, a1l in the subject tract, and the United States of
America have executed and filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation
wherein they have agreed that just compensetion for their lessor interests in
the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensation

in parsgraph 9 below, and such stipulation should be approved.

e S Rk Bt . R T



3.

IT I3, TIEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUNGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power and sutheority to condemn for public use
the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Corpleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; end such
property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declerastion of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and ell defendants herein and all other persons interested in
suck estats are forever harred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the estate condemned herein in the subject propsrty were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estate taken in this property is vested in the parties
so nemed, as thelr interests sppear therein; and the sum of $9,TO0.00 hereby
is adopted as the eward of just compensstion For the estate herein taken in
subject property, &ll as follows, to wit:

TRACT Q. 6625-15

Cvners:

Legsor Interest:

Boll COBLe - - = = =« = = = = = « = 11/24
Sohm P, Pendleton - - - = - - - - 1/24
Mattle K. Bantroeh, Life Tenant,

and Eloise W, Dugger - - - - - - 1/2

Lessee Intarest:
Hammoad Johng « » = = « = o« o« = A1l
Award of Juet Compensation
(Fusruant to Stipuletions and
Findings of Court) - = = = - o = = o = = = $9,700.00 $9,700.00
Deposited as Estimabed Cempensation =~ - - - $9,700.00
Disbursed (Pursuent to Stipuletion):.
John . Fendleton -~ - - $ 248.00
Belle Coble = = « = « « 2,727.00

Mattie K, Santroch and
Eloise W. Dugger,

Jointly - - = = = = = = 2,975.00
Total - o = @ = = = e e ke - - - - . $5,950. 00
Balance Due OWREYS - = = = = = = = = = o - = = = & = = $3,750.00
3

e ot w2 4




1C.
IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the daposit for Tract 6625-15 the sum of $3,750.00 to Hammond Johns,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United 5tates of America,
Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTLON NO. LoSo

Tract No. 56%1? 9 =

V5.

301.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahcoma, snd Delbert L. Boaiman,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

fa Ay

AT 8

L VI LN LN N )

Defendents.

JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢ Ty
- Clexk, U, 8, Discrics s

On This 4  day of May 196k, this cause came on for default ‘
Judgment as to the captioned tract before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge
of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma.

The plaintiff, Unitel States of America, appeared by Hugh V. Schaefer,
Asgistant United States Attorney for the Northerh District of Oklahoma, and
the defendant cowners of the captioned tract did not appear. After being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having examined the files in the case,
the Court finde:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action, This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the traet
shown in the ception sbove, as such tract and estate are deseribed in the Com-
plaint and ihe Declargtion of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publise
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

"he Acts oif Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for publie use the subject tract, as such traect 1s particularly des-
eribed in such Complueint. Pursuent thereto, on August 3, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certaln estates in such
degcribed land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of fmeriza, as of the date of filing such instrument.

A R ek e brmorsira s dmascantiz a2 e . . T e 4 eSS A———



A v -

L,

Bimultanzously with the filing of the Declaration of Taliing herein,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
Tor the taking of ths subject property, a certain sum of mouney, none of which
has been disbursed.

5.

On Mexch 31, 1964, a pre-triel confevence in this case was held
before the Court. Due notice of such hesring was given to the parties. The
pleintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hughk V.
Schaefer, Asgistant United 3tates Attorney. None of the defendants have pre-
viously entered their appearances in this case, nor did they appear at the
pre~-trial hearing. Ione of the defendents have made any appearances at any
other trial concerning the subject tract.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered at the pre-trial hear-
ing and finds thiat the fair market value of the estate teken in the subject
tract as of the date of taking was $S0.00, and such sum should be adopted as
the award of just cowpensetion.

T.

The defendents named in paragreph § as owners of subject property
are the only de’endants esserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject property, 21l cther defendants having sither disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants were the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of fmerlca has the right, pover and authority to condemn for publiec use
the property deseribed in paragrasph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
descrived in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of Ffiling such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defeadants herein and sll other persons interested in

such estate are forever barred frem ssserting any claim thereto.



9.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemmed herein in the subject property were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to Jjust com-
pensation for the estate teken in this property is vested in the parties so
nened, as theil) interests cppear therein; and the sum of $50.00 hereby is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate herein taken in
subJect property, all as fcllows, to wil:

TRACT NO. 5626-10

Owners;
Iga B, Anthis = = = = = & =« « = & = = = = 1/3
Royal N, Apthis - - - - = = = = = - - = - ofo1
Ernest B, Anthis - = - o ¢ = = ¢ =« « = 2f21
Jamee E, Apthis - -« v v v o o = = v v - = 2/
Barl G. Anthis - = = = = = = = = = = = = 2/21
Zma Jean Zantrell - - - 2w o 2w m - - 2/21
Pauline B. Booth - - - - - - = = - ---2/2
Fay Ivelyn Couch - = = = = w « = @ = = - 2/63
Barbera Jate Wagner « - = =« = = = = = = = 2/63
Austin F, Anthis, Jr. - - = = = = = = - - 2/63
Award of Just Compensation
(Pursuant to Court's Findings) - = = = = = « - = « $ 50.00 $ 50.00
Deposited as Just Compensation = - - « = - - - = = $ 50.00
Disbursed 10 QWREYS = = = = = = = = ¢ = =@ = = 0 m = = = = = = = None
Balance Due QWEErE =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 50.00
1C.

IT I€ FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for Tract No. 5626-10 certsin sums as follows:

T0 Tda E. Anthis - - - = = = « = = - - - - & $16.67
Royal M. Anthis - = - « = = « = & = = = = ()
rnest R, Anthis - « = = = = = = = - - - 4,76
James B, Anthls - - = = = = & - = - = - - k.76
Barl G. Anthis - = = « = o = = = o w0 = = L.76
Imma Jean Cantrell « - - ¢ = = = = - - - 4,76
Pauline B. Booth « = v = = = = = e A = = L. 76
Tay Evelyn Couch = = = = = = = = = = = = 1,59
Barbara Jane Wagnsr - - - - - = -« = - « . 1.59
fustin F. Anthis, Jr. - - = = = « = « =« « 1.59

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNLTED STATES DLSIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/e/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHARFER
Agsistant Unitedl States Attorney




- AT T 5 o o 1 s o it

UKTTED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VE. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4980
301.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tract No. L729-7
Situate in Nowe:z and Rogers Counties, ) YR O
Oklahoma, snd Delbert L. Bostman, ) S
et el, and Unknown Owners, )
Defendents. ) Ly -4 s
T ¢ e
JUDGMUENT O NOELT o
—_— Clerk, U. 8. DHsteicr Court
On this ___4 day of May 1964, this cause came on for default

Judgment as to the captloned tract before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge
of the United Siates District Court for the Northern Distriect of Oklshoma.
The plaintiif, United States of America, appeared by Hugh V. Schaefer,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Okishome, and
the defendant evners of the captloned tract did not appesr. After being
advieed by counsel for plaintiff, and having examined the files in the case,
the Court finds:

1.

The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action., Tris Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tract
shown in the caplion sbove, as such tract and estate are described in the Com-
plaint and the leclaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract,

3.

Thie Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly des-
eribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on August 3, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certein estates in such
described land, and title %o such property should ke vested in the Unived

States of Americi, as of the date of filing such instrument.

ot ke Bt ot



h.

Simultaneously with the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein,
there was depesited in the legistry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, ncne of which
has been disbursed.

5.

On March 31, 196k, a pre-trial conference in this case was held
before the Court. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of America, sppesred at such hearing by Hugh V.
Schaefer, Assistant United States Attorney. None of the defendants have pre-
viously entered their appesrances in this case, nor did they appear at the
pre-trial hearing. None of the defendants have made any eppearances at any
other trial concerning the subject tract.

6.

The Court has considered the evicdence offered at the pre-trial hear-
ing and firds taat the fair market value of the estate taken in the subject
tract as of the date of taking was $200.00, and such sum should be adopted as
the award of just ccmpensation.

T.

Tha dsfendents named in paregvarh 9 ss owners of subject property
are the only defendarts asserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subjact proporty, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the paned derenisnts were the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and as such, ar: entitled to receive the ewsrd of just compensation.

8.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the propsrty described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking Tiled herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses end purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in

such estate are forever barred from asseriing any claim thereto.

G+ + mrencvoe g o KA ARG



C‘_')_

IT If FURTHIR ORLERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owrers of the estate condemned herein in the subject property were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
canpensation fecr the estate taken in this property is vested in the parties
s0 named, as thelr interests appear therein; and the sum of $200,00 hereby is
adopted as the awerd of just compensation for ithe estate herein teken in

subject property, all as follows, to wit:

TRACT NO. L729-7

Owners:
Lessor Interest:
Delbert Boatman

Leseee Interest:

C. R, Quinlish = = = « = = = = - - - 51%
W. H. Anderson, Jv. - - - - - - - - L45%
Jehn W, Brophy and Ann L.

Dropay, jolnt tenants -~ - « - - - - L%

Award of Just Compensation:

Pursuant to Courtls findings -« - =« - = = $ 200.00 $ 200.00
Deposited as Just Compensabion - -~ = = = = - = $ 200.00
Disbursed 10 OWHEIE = = « = % % w o © = % = 22— e - ;== None
Balance Due OWIETS = = = = = « % o &« = = = 4 = =« o = = n - o= $ 200.00
10.

IT IS ¥URTHER ORDERED That the Clerk of the Court shall disburse

from the deposit For Tract Wo. H720-7 certain sums as follows:

Delbert Boatlan = « = = = = = = & = = = = = = = $100.00
C. R, Quinlish =« = = « = =« = 0 0 o o o o - - = 51.00
We Ho inderson, Jr, = = = = = =« o v = n = = = k5,00

John W. Brophy end Ann L. Brophy,
Jolmt tenants = = = = = = &~ - ww w - oo o L.oo

/s/ Allen B, Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/e/ Hugh V. Scheefer

FUGH V. SCHAEFH
Asgistant United States Attorney

¢ e AR o — e [ [ —



A i ————— . o h

SVt B BRATES DLEUR
HOPHERY DISTRICE Qw

L el AMBRTOH

Thaint i

Wl VL
WO 0¥ Y, s HORS F { L }:_1 3

MAY -4 1954

-
N P, At bt PP g

JOURNAL ENTTE"«.;_'\..’ NOBLE O HOOD
Clerls, T, 8. District Courf

Gt EEERY 5 : v tE R
Gret v ! ladntdl? and apeins v Lo Gofenconid

LT, tomethoey wito

.
iy
. . R e Y
SR ety i FA R pe A
[ Fopiiaa ﬁ ,15,15 [ At I
P b P L ] 1
P30 Heie L.owmom S
- e PRPU———
USTLa™ P et o




it ro

Jub ERTTED SUATES DLwonids

Pl VORTHERM DISTRICT o e

GRS Coih, & Cerporastion,
Aadntii’fy, H
Vin e .

it ML“.RIC..’

e

[FETREN

e S e N

e fendant. .

s T I PUL »F ] &%

FO%h wTIPVL OVED that the aboyvr os
and neible. and may be diamissed with p

arch party to bhase 4ts

'

TROBERT ..
FARMER , wi nLRE
Atteracys cr
602 Netdionnl U
Tulse 7, tklek

3, U
Aftorney £or ﬂb;{pﬁdnt

/57 ya%)—;: 2- 5.

The above Stlpulaticrn agprowe.

Lasram,

UHITED STATES hleRICT JUDGE

HEY

S 1 ST

wonF il

AL AT -2, 1964

U‘fﬁi L o, HOoGD
Clevle, U, 3. Distriet Conrt

B

& hos been compromised
rejudice at Lhe cost

respective cowsvs of

. fz .
7 v v —— b e
v RLIPRC b osnilfy
itaintifif
uwh of Tulss Bldg.
oo

: triat Att orney

Stat e:s

Zﬁkﬁ{:&*&dhn$€{§ ' 4
ﬂéf
A T
. &



e

it N
gt Ao
AN ;
* o Ly b
v . P R A |
N i i
R 1 1A - ke d
=1 lad
Tew . ) B o

FMOBLE {7, B0
oek, L5 5B, Thistrles O

s
AT s S 1B 2 ,{q
&

RN EARH e .
. :
(R P U s :
SN U rT Lo a0 el NIV UG
. L 4% ™ R R )
‘ e e W Pellowdo ) TR0
! Ny ’ . R
: R AL T Bn e
H - vt A - N LR I 3 e g
; IRE R S s YR AR o SR N S S L
[T EFIC SRR 73 ] h S TSR wn MR e
. . . . o .
e Tk EY s . oo : e A
R RV TR LI H PRSI I PN Rl RS2 RV
. . 1 e
o . i MEFEN Vet -
. R R B e PRV
et .o e YRy whnmy Lher

il sV oot Looapodinl o
B : orirwanl s ooy LR P, CoTes THAR L.

N w4 3 . A" che Rk ovE Lo . . g
- . . . ALY LT A b St lae Low ok Ay
ot 2l e o e w1 REK.LTL AN
- 4 [ Sedd L - Lo AR DEERFFTEL N
- o A o




PRI SL VTS SR S AP & BT
P
L

Liuwr Jurr bnooyerl sl

AU U amien s
P i St

whidoh Lo Wi e s g

s lain

RN B A A U S

P BRIk,

filelenay ©f

tha trinl coart Gonled tho selitlon,

L opetluion

Fomrr poujarin.

wa nre ol Lhe opindon thet the tricl ccurt's findis o anl oon-

slunions ol Loy

Lhis potiblonor®s

dndtess cLolos, @i
vherefors, Wwhln woolapuonb of

L court Dnds thel bthe guestion of the oreejadlielel offfwot of

ANEd i Lo Lhidd

DOV Gk, i

SUlnlin: thle 1a o ue,

0 bhe brisloooue vomans

FEE SR o B R K R

v BRE SOMLIGEOY o

e

ok ek
Lo R

Wog L

LBl oner lhd ool nbastlornlly wolve nhso el

el Y CRIAG DT ot
PREVIENRVE 3 BV 5 S AT LA "R RN

[P J— R

cee ekl et i

rebad verobaol

chaale ks o

s

Lhe writin g oon sisined of # 4

ovldernas to

2 thils aoust,

-8 SRS TS A

tentlone were [riveloug,”

wner o the

Sonstl bate

and pyvesdy st

Qe e

T e oy o - "
surmernt oy oL Yy

sbbads or Uho sulficienay of the ovioo,os

pravioauly baeen Tuloed on by LRI onaurh

pustalyn the conviatiorn, # = &

s pPunbed Lo rosigd Lo

pan conzideration of the wisde rooord,

Lha eviaonoo ond whnd

el v

carplt oraxd it 3o demiod.

vavergalinle grror

st Ly

swdublon

Liikdsi e A3




R

e T
PSS TP Y ORI >
g . -
E’*SM.L;. & [T PO
pube al Lu ravo

BN

LA bl 1 5

PO .

o rp—

ourh o bthe Jurr, th

b BHoy sdw ol prroneTull Lnd 4o

sl cbates obetdion (oo

LA Lhbn Ae vt peuo . b the

NI RS T

oy PR IR : P R TIE TP apay I
A Lodd ve mbtad Stoton, ato.

Deed Dbty

e o ey =



UTLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ﬁfff'~{{?9ﬁﬁ
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
WOBLE O, TLOT
Clerk, U. 8. Distrive Court
CIVIL ACTION NO. 4559

United States cf America,
Plaintiff,
VE.

Tract No, G-718

911.83 Acres of Iand, More or Less,
(Entire Bstate Taken)

Situate in Rogers County, Cklahcma,
end Ira O, Andrews, et al, and
Unknovm Owners,
Defendants,

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
rs. CIVIL ACTION NO. %737
Tracts Nos., J-101.2, J-1012E-1
and J.1012E-2
(Swrface Interest Only)

237.28 Acres of Land, bMore or Less,
Situate in Nowate anc. Regers Counties,
Oklahome, end P. L. Hayes, et al, and
Unknown Owrers,

Defendants.

United States of Americs,
Plaintif?f,
e, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4500
Tracts Nos. J-1011E-2 thru
E-5, & J-1012E-3
thru E-6
{Surface Interest Only)

532,94 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Bituate in Newate and Rogers Counties,
Oklshoma, and P. L. Heyes, et s, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States o Auerica,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. L4930

Tract Ko. J=1l012E-7
{Surface Interest Culy)

FILED

5%.32 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogeres Counties,
Oklahoma, snd Ruchel Kell Swimmer,

et al, and Unknovn Owners,

B i P N P e N e e e Y o Nt et e e e o e et Mg P

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

HOW, on this __H_E_d_ day of Mey, 196L, thie matter comes on for
disposition on &ppliecation of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgmert on a2 stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel For plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only tc the entire surface inmterest in the
estate taken in all of the tracts included in the caption above, together with
the subsurface estate taken in Tract No. G-718. (The description of the
captioned tracte and the estates teken in such tracts are as set forth in the

Complaints and Declarations of Taking filed in the respective four cases.)

DI R——



2

R e v . - e

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subjJect matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all purties defendant in this cause who sre interesied in the subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaintes filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn. for public use the estates deseribed in peregraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on August 1, 1958, as to Civil Action No. 4559, on July 17, 1959, &s
to Civil Action No, k737, on March 28, 1960, as to Civil Action No. k900, and
on June 3, 1960, as to Civil Action No. 4939, the United States of America has
filed its Declarations of Teking of such described property, and title to the
deseribed estates in such property should be vested in the United States of
America as of the dates of filing the respective Declarations of Taking.

6.

On the filing of the respective Declarations of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensstion for the
taking of the described estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money,
and certain portions of these deposits have been disbursed as set out in para-
graph 14, below.

Te

On the dates of taking in these actions, the owners of the interest
descrived in paragraph 2 were P, L. Hayes and Iva L. Hayes, his wife. Such
named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in such described
property, all other persons having either disclaimed cor defaulted; and such
named defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for the estates
‘taken in the subject property.

8.

The owners of the subject property and the United States of Americe
have executed and filed herein, on November 25, 1958, e Stipwlation for
Exclusion of Property, whereby certain improvements situated on the subject

tracts were excluded from the taking in this case, and it was agreed that the



award of just compeneation for such tracts would be reduced by the sun of
$l,975.00, and sueh stipulaition should be approved.
9.

The ovwers of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed axd filed herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates eondemned in subject
tracts is in the toial sum of $35,000.00, inclusive of interest, provided that
such stipulation is subJect to the terms of the stipulation mentioned in pera-
graph 8, ebove, and such Stipulation as to Just Compensation should be
approved.

1C.

A deficiency exists between the amounts deposited as estimated com-
rensation for subject tracte and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to
Just Compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the landowners. Such deflclency is set out in paeragraph 1b,
below.

1.

TP I5, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaints and Declarstions of Tsoking filed herein; snd the
surface interest in all of such tracts, together with the subsurface interest
in Tract No., G-71B8, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declarations of Taking, with the exception of the
proverty excluded in parsgraph 13 herein, is condemned and title thereto is
vested In the United Btates of America and all defendants herein and all other
persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto.

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the property which is the subject matter of this Judgment
were the persons whose nemes eppear below in paragreph lh, and the right to
Just compensation for the estates telen herein in such property is vested in

the parties so named.

(S R B



i3.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation for

Exclusion of Property mentioned in paragraph 8, sbove, is hereby confirmed,

and title to the property covered by such stipulation remasins veated in the

defendant owners.

1k,

IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation as

to Just Compensation mentioned in parsgragh 9, sbove, is hereby confirmed; and

the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

estates conlemned in subject property, as follows:

LSPIRT BSVATE COIDETED IN TRACT MO, G-Tl@a
SURFACE INTEREST ONLY IN TRACTS NOS.
J-lOlEa J~1012E-1 and E-2
v-1011E-2 thru J-1011E-5
J-1012E-3 thru J-1012E-6 and
J-1012E-7, COMBINED

Quners:
P. L. Hayes and Iva L. Hayes

Avard of Just Coampensation:

Pursuant to Stipulation - - = =« = o - — - = = = - $35,000.00
Less Salvagz Value of Improvements Reserved - - - 1,575.00
Net Cegh AWArd - = = = = - = = o - 2 = @ w o o . $33,025.00  $33,025.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation:
Civil Action No. U559 - - - - = $2L ,871.00
Civil Action No. 4737 - - - - & 1,075.00
Civil Acticir No. 4900 - - - - - i,k25.00
Civil Aetien No. 4939 ~ - « - - 100.00
Total = w v - o e e e m m e C e m e s aaa - - $27,b72.00
Disbursed to Gimers:
Civil Action Ho. 4559 - - - - = $22,896.00
Civil Action No. %737 - - - - « 1,075.00
Civil Action No. 4900 - - - - - 1,%25.00
Civil Action No. 4939 - - - - - 100, 00
Total - = = = = & = = - o % .o m e e $25,496.00
Balance Due to Ouners - = - - - = = = = = = w = - — - $ 7,529.00
Deposit Deficlency - =« =~ = - w o o o d e ;= mm - m - m - - $ 5,554.00




15.
IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall depcsit in the Registry of this Court in Civil Action No. 45593
to the credit o Tract No. (-718, the total deposit deficiency for all of the
subject tracts in the smount of $5,551&.OO. Upon deposit of this sum, the
Clerk of the Court shall disburse from the deposit for Tract No. G=T18 in

Civil Action 454G, the sum of $7,529.00 to P. L. Heyes and Iva L. Hayes,

Jointly.
/s/ Mllen B, Barrow
URITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert 4. Mariow

HUBERT A« MALRLOW
Assistent U. S. Attorney

[



o i - e S . R Y W

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statzs ol America, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4868

Plaintirf, Tracts Nos. P-1653
V8. 5602-6
302.78 Acres of Land, More cr Less, 56031
Situate in Nowate County, Oklshoma, 663k-1
and R. R, FPaulkner, et al, and 6635-11

Unknown Ownesrs,

e e e et e o et M e Nt

FILED

Defendants.
JUDGCMENT M -6 1964
1 NOBLE C. HOOD

. District Court
NOW, on this 6__ day of Msy 1964, this ratted el & THgfrict Cour

digpesition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on December 23,
1943, and the Court after having examined the Tiles in this action and being
agvised by rcouncel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Ccurt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estates taken in the tracts
enumerated in the capiion sbove, as such estates and tracts are describved in
the Compleint and Declaraticn of Taking filed herein.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Bule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
March 1, l96b, tae United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of
certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be
vested in the Unlted States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declarstion of Taking.



b.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estatzs in subject tracts, certaln sums of mcney and pert of these
deposits haes bezn disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11, below,

T

The R2port of Commissioners filed herein on December 23, 1963, to-
gether with the Supplemental Report of Commissioners filed herein on
February 25, 19654, are hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
2ll itracts covered by such reports. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission 1s set out in paregraph 11, below.

8,

The disbursals male to the defendant owners, from the depcsits of
estimated compensation, are larger than the awards of Jjust compensation for
the subject tracts, as showr in paragraph 11, below, and such overpayments
should be refunced to the plaintiff.

3.

The defendants named in paregraph 11 as owners of the subject tracts
are the only deiendants asserting eny interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dants are the owners of such estates end, as such, are entitled to receive the
Just compensation therefor.

1Q.

IT IS, THERUFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that the United
States of Americz has the right, pover and authority to condemn for public use
the subject itracts, as suéh tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates indicated and
for the uses and purpcses described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
is condemned, end title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the date of f:ling the Declaration of Taking, and a1l defendants herein and
all other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

IT TS YURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
dust compensatior for the estates taken herein in subject tracte le vested in
the defendansis whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Report of Com-

miesioners of' December 23, 1963, together with the Supplemental Report of



e

Commnissioners filed herein on February 25, 196h4, are hereby confirmed end the
suns therein fied are adopted as the awards of Just compensation for subject

tracts as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NOQ. P-1653

Owners:
Lessor Interest: Gleunr H, Chappell
Krgaed-
» Interest: Charles W. Davidson
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - - - - $ 2,625.00
Digbursed to Cheries W, Davidson - - - = = =« = - w w4 0 0 o 2w = $1,775.00
Avwerd of Just Compensation - « - = - - = - « o o $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00

Allocated &8 follows:
For Eculpment - = = = - = $ 600,00
For Mineral Rights - - - $1,000.00
Overdeposit = = o = = = = = = 4 4 o - e - a . - $ 1,025.00

Overpayment to Cwners - - - « ~ = = = = o - & - - - - - - - . o . $  175.00

TRACTS NOS. 5602-6, 5603-1, 6631-1 and 6635-11

Owners:
Lessor Interest: Harry W. Kester

Lessee Interest: Cherles W. Davidson

Deposited as Estimated Compensation « - - -« - - . $h1 »350.00

Disbursed to OVASES = = = = o = = @ s = = = = = = o e v om - == $41,350.00
To LesEor - = = = o $ 9,950,00
To Lessee - - - - - $31,400.00

Award of Just Compensation «» - = = = = o « = < o $29,%00.00 $29,400.00

Allocated as follows:

For equipment - - - $19,400,00
For Minesral Rights -$10,000.00

Overdepcsit - - = = = = = = 4 4 b o o o - - = $11,950.00

Overpayment £o QVNETS = = = = = = = = = = = % w« - - % = o .- - $11,950, 00

1z.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the plaintiff have
Judgment against the owners of Tract No. P-1653 for the overpayments to them
as feollows:
Judgment against Glenr H. Cheppell and Charles W. Davidson in the

amount of $175.00.



— R N - v rempe ...m{. e s aie g < aa—

In payment of this Judgment, the said parties shall deposit with
the Clerk of this Court the sum of $175.00, and the Clerk shall credit such
sun to the deposit for the subject tract.
iz
IT IS FURTIER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff have
Judgnent sgains: the owners of Tracts Nos. 5502-6, 5603-1, 6631-1 end 6635-11
Tor the overpaynent o them as follows:
Judgment against Harry W. Kester and Charles W. Davidson in the
amount of $11,950,00,
In payment of thls judgment, the said parties shall deposit with the
Clerk of this Court tare sum of $ll,950.00, and the Clerk shall ecredit such sum
to the deposit for the subject tracts.
1h,
When the refunds required by paragraphs 12 and 13, sbove, have been
made, the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse the funds on deposit for the
subject tracts as follows:

T0 Treesurer of the United States of America - - - - § 12,975,00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED SPALES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

b A+ e et A PN



ﬁ‘:{

UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
{TORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?, CIVIL ACTION NO. 483k

)

)

)

)

) Tracts Nos.

% 5720-9 (9/40 lessor interest)
)

§

VS.

699.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma,
end Simpson-Fell 0il Compeny, et al,
end Unknown Owners,

5720-J (1/4Fg,ue§sﬁ iEfggsjst)

Defendants.

JUDGMEDNT ]
Clerk, U. 5. District Waort

On this ___ji_ dey of Mgy 1964, this cause, as to the captioned
tracts, came before the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the
plaintiff's motion fcr judgment., After being advised by counsel for plaintiffl
end having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court bas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment epplies only to the lessor interest in the estate
cendemned in the tracts shown in the caption above, as such tracts and estate
are described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein, which
lessor interest, as to Tract No. 5T20-§, is 9/40 of 8/8, end as to Tract No.
5720-J, is 1/k of 8/,

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject ftracts.

3.

A pre-trial hearirng in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was glven %o the parties., The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Oklehoma.
None of the defendants appeared at such hearing, either in person or by
attorney, in connection with the subject tracis and none of the defendants

have made any sppearaace at any other time in counnecticn with the subject

tracts.



o e

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Compleint filed
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on March 23, 1960, the United
States of Anerica filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Americs, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declsration of Taking, there
wag deposited ir the Registry of the Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estste in subject preperty, a certain sum of money,
none of which has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the plaintiff et
the pre-trisl hearing and finds that the fair market value of the subject
property as of tie date of taking was $152.00 as %o Tract No. 5720-9 and
$120.00 es to Tract No. 5720-J, and such sums should be adopted as the awards
of just compensation for the taking of the described estate in the subject
property.

7.

The defendants named as owners in paragraph @, as of the date of
taking, were the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tracts; &1l other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted,
the named defendents are entitled to receive the awards of Just compensation
for the subject interest.

8.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts are particulerly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and the lessor interest
in such Property, as described in paragreph 1 herein, to the extent of the
estate indicated snd for the uses and purposes deseribed in such Declaration of
Teking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the Uniied States of
Americe as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all otter persons interested in such estate are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.

C e o ek b i [

o em—————_



9.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in
the subject proderty were the defendants vhose names eppear in the schedule
below; the right to just coupensation for such described interest in the
estate taken in this property is vested in the parties sc nemed; and the suns
adopted as the award of just compensation for the taking of such interesi,

are as follows, to wit:

LESSOR INTEREST (9/40 of 8/8) IN TRACT NO, 5720-G

Owners:
Hugh Conine and Mary Ioulse Conine « « w w w = = = = = o & 1/2
Heirs of Grace L. Wooderd, deceased,
who are!
Mary Qllen Fitegersld = = - = = = = = = = = = = =~ ~ - 1/4
Gerald F. Fitzgerald = « = « m n = v = » = = = = - - 1/k
Award of Just Compensaticn - ~ - - = = =« - $ 152.00 & 152.00

Balance on Deposit for Subject Tract - - - 152.00

Disbursed to Cwners - - - = = = = = = = = =~ 4 = = w w e === None
Balance Due o OWNEDS = =« = = = = = = = = & = o 4 o 4w = o o= o= $ 152.00
Deposit Deficiency or Surplug « « = = = = = None

LESSOR INTEREST (1/L of 8/8) IN TRACT NO. 5720-J

Owners:

Hugh Conine and Mary ILouise Conine = « « w = = = = = = -~ 7/8

Joan Wsodward Conine ard Michael Antorio Conine - - - - - 1/8
Avard of Just Compenssgtion = = - « - = = = $ 120.00 $ 120,00
Balance on Deposit for Subject Tract - - - § 120.00
Disbursed t0 OWHETS - - = = = = =« = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = _None
Balance Due t0 OWHEPE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ 120.00
Deposgit Deficiency or Surplus - - - - - - - None

10.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED THAT the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

Tract No. £T720-9: TO Hugh Conine and Mary

Louise Conine, jointly - ~ - - - - $ 76.00

TO Mary Ellen Fitzgerald - -~ = - - - - 38.00

TO Gerald F., Fitzgerald - - = = = = = 38.00
3



Tract No. 5720-J: TO Hugh Conine and Mary
Louise Conine, jointly - - - - - - $ 105.00
TC Joan Woodward Conine and
Michael Antonio Conine, jointly - $ 15.00

/e/ Mlen E. Barrow

UNITED BTATRS DIGIRIGT JUDGEH

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Merlow

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant Unitel States Attorney

. [P — ERE - f - s e =



v - fw wamw - e - BERITE TS

UITITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. Lgez
}
109.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, 3 Tract No. P-165T7E-3
Situate in Nowata County, Oklehoma, ) I
and Charles F, Russell, et al, and ) P9 %? SE
Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendantsa. )]

JUDGMENT

On May __ G, 1964, this cause, as to the Capt12§é§;%§§gﬁ%;3é?"“
before the Honorable Allen E, Barrcw, Judge of the United Staies District
Court for the Northern District of Oklshema, for disposition of the plaintiff's
motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this actlion. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in the tract
shown in the caption above, as such tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taeking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T14 of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure onh all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in the
subject treact,

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
Mareh 30, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A,
Merlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendents, Pete G. Harvey and Lucille M. Harvey, appeared by their
ettorney, Josepn Bonner. The defendant, Charles W. Davideon, appeared by his
attorney, Thomas L. Palmer. No other defendants appeared either in person or
by attorney, in connection with the subject tracts.

4,
The Azts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to

At gt a2 i e g s 1=



condemn {or public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particulerly des-
eribed in such Camplaint., TFursuant thereto, on Hay 10, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declarstion of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, =2s of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, e certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 10, below.

6.

The Court has consldered the evidence offered@ at the pre-triel hear-
ing and finds that the decrease in fair market value of the lessee interest in
the subsurface estale under consideration, caused by this asction, was in the
amount of $50.0C and such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for such lessee interest,

Te

The owners of the surface interest and the lessor interest in the
subsurface interszst in the estate taken in the subject tract, together with
the plaintiff, have executed a stipulation as o just compensation, whereby the
parties have agreed upon the amount of the award of just compensation for such
interest and such stipulation sheuld be approved by the Court.

8.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are showh sg owners
in paragreph 10, below. All other defendants having either disclaimed or
defeulted, the named defendants are entitled to receive the award of just com-
pensation.

9.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn Ffor public use
the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes

deseribed in suck Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto 1is

e s g e < b

e ARSI e



vested in the Uaited States of Americe as of the date of Tiling such Declara-
tion of Taking, and 8ll defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever barred from asseriing any claim thereto.

13,

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject property were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just com-
pensation for the estate taken in this property is vested in the parties so
named, as thely interests appear therein; the stipulation as to just compensa-
tion described :in paragraph 7 above is approved; the sum of $l,000.00 is
adopted as the total award of Just compensation for the estate herein taken
in subject property; and such sum should be allocated to the respective
interests as follows, to wit:

TRACT NQ. P-1657E-3

Owners:

Surface Inierest and
lessor Interest in Subsurface Estate:

Pete G, Harvey and Lucllile M. Harvey
(Sub,ject to a mcrigage owned by
First Nationsl Bank of Nowata)

Lessee Interest in Subsurface Estate:

Edwarc Berger - = = = = = = = = = = - 8%
Thomas C. Haher - o = = 0 = = w = = = 2%
Harold Humke - - « = = = = =« = = - = 1%
Jessie Earl Wells - - = = = = = = - - 2%
Benjanin Mensendick - - - = - - - - - 3%
Henry Humke - - - - - - = = = = - = - e
Arthur L. Kirchherr - - - - - ~ - - - 2%
John larsen - - = = = = = = = = = - - 3%
Russell L. Miller - - = = = = = = ~ - 1%
Donalé. B, Parnce « o« = v v n = = m ~ = 1%
Homer A, Plank - - - -« = = = = - - - 1%
Liena Pearle Roth « = = = = o = o« o« o 1%
Richard A, Bmith - - = -« = = = = ~ - 1%
Williem Welling = « « = = = o« w = = = 1%
Royal H., Barnett = = = = = 2 = = = - 3%
Charles F. Frey « - ~ = = = = o = w - 1%
Drr. Ellsworth E. Grikler - - - « - - 2%
Emmett J. Griep - - = « = 4 - o w o o 1%
Fimer Humke - -~ - = = = - = = = - - - 1%
T. A. FletelleY =~ = = = « = = = ~ = = 11%
Russell Seibel « = = = w o « w = - - 1%
Everett Humite « « = = = = = = =« « o « %
P, Dale Durfee - = « = = = = = = - = 1%
Leroy Grimed - = = = = = = = = = = = 1%
Fthel M. Fletcher - = = = = w w =« - - 1%
Josephine G. Plenge -~ - - =« = - -« - - 3%
F. Mae Durfee - - = = = = = = = = = - 1%
William J. Weckbach and

Margaret M. Weekbach - - - - - - - - 1%
Charles W. Davidson « - « = - = « - = 36%
Nettie Cochran - - - = = = = = - « - 1%



TRACT HO. P-1657E-3 (Cont'd)

Award of Just Compensation - - - - - - « - - - $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00
Allocated as follows:
To Surface and Lessor

Interest, pursuent to
stipulation - = ~ = = « - $950,00

Deposited as Betimated Compensation - - - - - $ TC0.00
Disbursed ©O CWNEL'S ~+ = 7 = = = = = = = = = = = = m w = = « = =« None
Balance Due to OWNREX3 = = = = = = = w w & @ v 2 o = = = o = = = $ 1,000.00
Deposit Deficiency - - = = = - = = = = = =« = $  300.00

11.

IT IE FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintiff shall pay into the Registry
of this Court the deposit deficiency for Tract No. P-165TE-3 in the total sum
of $300,00 and such payment shall be credited to the deposit for such trect.

Vhen such deficlency deposit has been made, the Clerk of this Court
shall disburse from the deposit for Tract Ne. P-1657E-3 the sum of $950.00
to Pete G. Harvey, Lucille M. Harvey and First Naetional Benk of Nowata,

Joinily.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

o st s = RS



b o [PV A —————

- ,W o " B w—— ._,,W_.:,:,._..

P

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g
Vs, )) CIVIL ACTION NO. hoge
109,05 Acres of Land, More or Less, gs Tract No. R-1877
Situate in Noweta County, Oklshoma, )
filfim gﬁiréiiefg,mse“’ et al, and g FiL =D
Defendants. %

Ay - G 1964
JUDGMERT

NOBLE C. HGOD
e Clerk, U. 8 District Court

Now, on this ”_;5__‘_ day of May l96h, this matter comes on for
disposition cn application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, efter having exsmined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintil?, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Traci No.
R—lBTT, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the ..
Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court hasg jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this esctiorn.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
licaticn notice as provided by Ruie T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on sll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject
tract.

5.

The A:xts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complalnt herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estabe described in paragraph 2 herein., Pursueant thereto
on May 10, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of

Tiling the Decluration of Taking.



-

6.

(n filing of the Declarabion of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Cowrt as estimated compensation for the taking of the des-
eribed estate in the subject ftract, = certain sun of money, and part of this
deposit has been dishursed, as set out in paragraph 12, below.

Te

On the date of taling in this acticn, the owners of the estate tsken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paregraph
12, below. B5uch nemed deferdants are the cnly persons asserting any imterest
in the estate teken in such tract, all cther persons heving either disclaimed
or defaulted, ard suc? named defendants are entitled to receive the just com-
pensation for the estate so taken.

a.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations as to Just Compensetion, wherein
they have agreed that just eompensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12, and such
Stipuiations should be approved.

9.

A defiziency exists between the ammount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for the subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulations as to
Just Compensation, and the amount of such defieiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12, below.

10.

IT I3, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in peragreph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complaint and. Declaratiorn of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate deseribed and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
Stetes of Americe as of the dete of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
other defendants herein and all cther perscns interested in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the siblect tract were the

B



Lt

persons whose rames appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just com-
pensation for the esvate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties
s0 named.

iz,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulations sas
to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above » hereby sre coniirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the sward of Just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO. R-1877

Ouners:

Surface Interest:

Estate of W. G. Phillips, deceased - - = = = = = = = = = = - /2
(Meule H, Phillips is Executrix)

Hinman Stuert MIlam = « = = = = & & & 0 o o o o = == = - = 1/6

Mildrad Viles = = = = = & o = o w4 s o w o om oo omm woa e s 1/6

¥ary SLevenson — « = = = = « = = % 2 e c 4w ow o ow oo - 1/6

Mineral Interest:

Hinmaa Stusrt Milam - - - = = = = ¢ o o ¢ 0 oo o o o - - o 1/6
Mildred VIIes = = = = @ = = = = = = = = = w = " = = = = = = 1/6
Mary Steverson = = w w = « o w6 4 4 0 mh ook s — e e oo 1/6
F,I.C, Management COMPENY = = = = = = = = « = &« = w = - = = i/e

Averd of Just Compensation
Pursusnt £o S3lpulations - - = = = = = = = = 4 = 4 = 0 = a - - a9~ $1,010.00

Allocated us follows:

To Swrface Interest - - - « - $660,00
To Mineral Interest = = = = = = = = = = = = $350.00
Deposited as Egtimated Compensation - « = = = o+ = = = = = 2 = = = - $ 875.00
Disbursed:
To Surface Interest Owrers - - - -  Hone
To Mineral Interest QWIersS = = = = = = = = w = « $350.00

Balance Due to Surface Interest Owners - $660.00

Deposit Deficierioy - - = = = = = = = = @ = & W mmmr e~ o. $ 135.00

13.
IT IS FURTHIR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shall deposit in the Hegistry of this Court in thie Civil Action
the deposit deficiency for subject tract in the sum of $l35.00, and such sum

shell be placed in the deposit for the subject tract.



The (lerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sum on depeosit
for the subject tract certain sums as follows:

TC: Maude H. Phillips, Executrix of the

Estate of W, G, Phillips, deceased - - - - - - - $ 330.00
Hinman Stuart Milam - = = = = = = = = = « = = = = 110.00
Mildrad Viles - v = = - = & = = = = = = = = = = = 110.00
Mary Stevenson = = = = = = = « = = = = = = = = = 110.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

URITED GTATES DISTRICT JUDGH
APPROVED:

/s/ Bubert A. Marlew

HUBERT A, MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNZITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vG. CIVIL ACTION NO. L4935
55.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, Tracts Nos, T-2051E-2
Situate inrNowata and Rogers{Counties, } T—EO51E—E
Qelshons, s Ruchel Kol Sriamer, } FILE D=

Defendante, % MAY - 6 1964

JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
ok Clerk, U. S. District Court
__é , 1964, this cause as to the captioned tracts, came

Cn May
before the Honorgble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northerin District of Oklahoma,for disposition of the plaintiff's motion
for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintifi, and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action., This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts shown in the cepticon above, as such tracts and estates ere described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfecied either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
oa all parties defendant in this cause who sre interested in the subject tracts.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case wes held before the Court on
March 30, 1064k, Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of Ameriea, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
The defendant, Elgin Gas and 0il Company, appeared by its representative
Mr. Robsrt Schiek. HNo other defendants appeared at such hearing , either in
person or by attorney, in connection with the subject tracts.

L.

The Actsof (ongress set out in paragraph 2:of the Complaint filed

herein give the Jnited States of America the right, power and suthority to

condemp for publie use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly



N

described in such Complmint., Pursuant thereteo, on June 3, 1960, the United
States of Americza {iled its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Ameriza, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 9, below.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the plaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in Teir market value of the
ownership under consideraticn, caused by this action, was in the smount of
$750.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for
the estates taken in the subject property, and such award should be allocated
to the various cwners as shown in paragraph 9, below.

7.

The defendants named as owners in paragraph 9, as of the date of
taking, were the owners of the estates condemned in the subject proverty, and
81l other defendants having either disclaimed or defeulted, the named defen.
dants are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

IT IS, THERIFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the property des:ribed in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declare-
tlon of Taking, and all deferdants herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.

If IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject property were

the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just



compensation for the estates taken in this property is vested in the parties
so named, as their interests appear therein; and the award of just compensa-
tion for the estates herein taken in the subject property is as follows,

to wit:

TRACTS NOS, T.2051E.2, T-2051E-3 and T-2051E-L

Owners:

Lessor Interest

Anthos A. Foster and Bertha D. Foster - - -« = « « « « - 1/2
Iouie C, THOMABOD = = = = = = = = = = = m = = = = = = = 1/8
Fachel F, Thomason = = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 1/8
Bertha BE. (fast0n = ~ = = ¢ = = m v = = = = = = = = = = 1/8
Jo Frances Gaston = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = » = = 1/8

Lessee Intsrest

Flgin Gas and O0il Company - - = « - = = Working Interest
F. L. Rogers - —= = = = = = = = =~ = = = .05 of 8/8 overriding royalty
interest
Award of Just Compensation - - = = = = = = « « = $750.00 $750.00

Allocated as feollows:

To Lessor interest - - - - - $150.00

To Lessee interest - -« - ~ = 600,00

To Overriding royalty

interest - - = = = - = = Hone
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - = = - - - - $750.00
Disbursed to OWIBYSE = = = = = = = = — = = ¢ v = = = = = = o - - . Hone
Balance Due ¢ OWREPE = = = = = = = = 0 = = = = « = = = = = = = = $750.00
10.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposi’ for the subjeet tracts certain sums as follows:

T0 Anthos A. Foster and Bertha D. Foster, jointly - - - $ 75.00

TO Bertha E. Gaston = = = = = = = = v = = = = = = = = = 18.75

T0 Jo Frances Gaston - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 18.75

T0 Flgin Gas and 0il Company = = = = = = = = = = = = = €00. Co
11,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the undistributed balances in the deposit
Tor the subject tracts representing the share of the award owned by Louie G.
Thomason and Rachel F. Thomeson cannot be disbursed at the present time
because such owners have not heen located. Appropriate orders of distribution
will be entered by the Court upon proper procf of ownership or identity of the

owner.,



urns 'i@ﬁr“ ------- Baat . ‘ v s '"ﬂqsﬁv

In tre evext that such undistributed balances remain on deposit for
a period of five years, then at the end of that period, without further order
of Court, and (lerk of this Court shall disburse such funds to the Treasurer
of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28,

Section 2042 U.S.C.

APFPROVED:

Assistant United States Attorney

e P 71 e et S



UHITeD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHLRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vs. CIVIL ACTICN NC. 4955

Tract No. 5-1006E
FILED
MAY - € 1964

321.86 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Bituste in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oxlahoma, and L. G. Thomason, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

e et e e P

Defendants.

JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HooD
Clerk, U, 8. Districe Court
On May ___q_g*_“, 1964, this ceuse, as to the captioned trect,

came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United Stetes District
Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklaboma, for disposition of the plailntiff's
motion for judgnent. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
exemined the fites in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court kas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. Thiis Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in TFract
No. 8-1906E, as such trect and estates are described in the Complaint and
the Declaration of Taeking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Bule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1364, Iue notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by idubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United Stetes Attorney. The defendant, Rigdon and Bruen
0il, appeared by its asttorney John M. Waell. No other defendants appeared
either in person or by attorney in connection with the subject tract.

b,

The Acts of Congress set out in pavegraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of fmerica the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly des-

eribed in such Complaini. Pursuant thereto, on June 28, 1960, the United

A a5 < it b dtninn e



(TSI - R

A il

States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property shouid be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simul=aneously with filing herein the Declaration of Teking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

€.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the pleintifi at
the pre~trial hearing and finds thaet the decrease in fair merket value of the
ownership under consideraticn, caused by this sction, was in the amount of
$3h7.50, and such sum should he adeopted as the award of just compensation for
the estate taken in the subject property.

7.

The defendant named in paragraph 9 as owner of subject property, &s
of the date of taking, was the cwner of the estates condemned in the subject
property, and all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the
named defendant is sntitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

17 IS, THERRFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the property decscribed in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested 1n
such estates are Tforever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.

I7? IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates condemned hereiln in the subject property was
the defendant whoee name appears in the schedule below; the right to just com-
pensation for the estates taken in this properiy is vesited in the party so
named, and the sum of $347.50 hereby is adopted as the award of just compensa-

ticn for the estetes nerein taken in subject property, all as follows, to wit:



- -
TRACT NO. #-1306E
Cwner: Rigdon and Bruen Qil, a co-partnership
Award of Just Compensation - - = = = - v = = = = $347.50
Deposited ss Estimated Compensation - - - - - - $347.50
Disbursed to Owrer - = = « = = = w o 0 4 o & 4 4 4 o o 2 - o o
Balance Due L0 JWNET - = = = o = = = & o = o v = = o o= o~ -

$ 3k7.50

$ Tone

$ 3k7.50

1c.

IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the deposit for the subject tract, in the amount of $3MT.50, to Rigdon and

Bruen 0il, a Co.partnership.

/s/ Allen B, Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Merlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Azsistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. L98T

VS,

Tract No. R-1836

FILED

164,01 Acres of Land, More cr lLess,
Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties,
Oklshome, =nd A, L. Bradshaw, et sl,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

MAY - 6 1964

JUDGMTNT
NOBLE C. HOOD
1, Clerk, U, 8. District Court

6

New on this déy of May 1964, thie matter comes on for disposi-
tlon on application of' the plaintiff, United States of Americs, for entry of
Judgment on an option contract, wherein the owners have sgreed upon the smount
of just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
ection and teing advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Jidgment applies only te the estate condemned in Tract No.
R-1836, ss such estate and tract ere described in the Compiaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Aetion.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the gubject matter of
this action,

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice es provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subjeet tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set oubt in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on August 9, 1960, the United States of Americe has filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property, end title to the described estate in such

property should be vested in the United States of America ss of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.

b e bbb b s i 7 e p— g



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of a certein
estate in the subjeei tract, a certain sum of noney, all of which has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragrasph 11
below, BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate taker in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defeulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the Jjust compensa-
tior for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed an option contract, as slleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have egreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragreph 11, and such option eon-
tract should be approved.

9.

IT Is, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the tract named :n paragraph 2 herein, ee such tract is perticularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking Tiled herein; and such tract, to
the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Teking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate ave
forever barred from asserting any elaim thereto.

16.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the cwners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose names amppesar below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

parties so named.

B e PR ¢ v —— 1 e e



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDEIRED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the option coatract,
mentioned in paragrarh 8 ebove, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed
is adepted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in subj-
ect trect, a2s follows:

TRACT HO. R-1836

Owners:
P.I.C. Management Co., Ine,
Hineman Stuart Milam and Katherine T. Milam, his wife
Mildred M. Viles aand Fhilip Ii. Viles, her husband
Mery Stovencon and Joseph Stevenson, her husband

fward of Just Compensation

Pursuant to Option Comtract = - = = - = w o w o 0 o o o . . $2,100.00
Depeosited ms Estimated Compensation - - = - - o o w _ - _ . $2,100. 00
Disbursed £0 OWNETS - = w = o o o @ w0 oo oo L $e,1oo, o0
Balance Due Qwners - = - w w o o m oo D oom ol None

/s/ Mlen B. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Hugh V. Scheefer

HUGH V. SCHALFLS
Asslstant United itates Attorney

e v st - - e e B v - e



UNLTED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Fleintiff, )
vs. } CIVIL ACTIGN NO. L4987
164,01 Aeres of Land, More or Less, ; Tract No. V-2252R
Situate in Rogers and Nowats Counties, )
Oklahcma, end A. L. Bradshew, et al, )
and Unknown Ownars, ) J—
) FILED
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT iy - & 1964
L. NOBLE C. HOOD

1. 8, Distrier Court
How on thiL 6 day of May, 1064, thie mattef:%gﬁbs on ‘for o

disposition on application of the plaintifr, United Stetes of America, for
entry of Julgment on an option contract, wherein the owners have egreed upon
the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the
Tiles in this action and being sdvised by counsel for plaeintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract V-2252R,
ag such estate end tract are deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of
Talking filed in this (Civil Action.

3.

The Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi.
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure
or all parties dafendent in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acss of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and avithority to condeumn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on August 9, 1960, the United States of Americe has filed ite Declarstion of
Taking of such described property, and title to the deseribed estate Iin such
property should te vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



- v

Cn filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of thi: Court a&s estimated compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in the subjsct tract, a certain sum of money, all of which has been dis.
bursed, as set out in paragrapn 11 below.

7.

On the dste of taking in this action, the owners of the estate teken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose nemes are shown in paragraph 11
below. Such named defendents ere the only persons asserting eny interest in
the estate taker in such tract, all other persons having either disclalmed or
defaulted, and cuch named defendants sre entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion for the estate teken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of Americs
have executed an option contrsct » 88 alleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have zgreed that Just compensation for the estate condemned in subjeect tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in reragraph 11, and such option con-
tract should be approved.

Q.

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Btates of Americe has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such trect is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such tract, to
the exteni or the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in
guch Decleration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are
forever berred from ascerting any ciaim thereto.

10,

iT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose named eppear below in paragraph 11 s 8nd the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties

80O hamed.,

¢k ap————— P s mem—— R— — o



e b tapreaea s

11

I I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option contract,

mentioned in pzragraph 8 eb¢ve, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed

1s adopted 23 the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in

subject tract, &s follows:

TRACT NQ. V-22508

Cwners:
B. J. Bedger
Mrs. W. D. Gresham

Award of Just Conpensetion

(Pursuant to Option Coniract) - - = = - - — = - = - $100.00 $100. 00
Deposited =g Estimated Compensation - - = « - - - - $100.00
Disbursed o OVNers - = = = o = o o o e od oo mom o o e $100.00
Balance Due OWNEITE = = = = = = — = m o o om e e o e e None

/s/ Allen . Barrow

UNITED OTATES DLOTRIOT JUDOE

APPROVED:

/e/ Hugh V. Schaeler

HUGH V. SCRAEFER
Assisgtant United 3tates Attorney

- [ - - ——————n i
ER— B



i R e e A M

ULITED DTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMNA

United States o America,

Plaintifr, Civil No. 5375
vs. Tract Fo. 9911-5M
300.55% Acres of land, pore or Less, Fﬁ ¢ gm-éz o
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
and Unknown Owners, RAY -0 o

Defendants.

;
)
%
Oklshoma, and Fern Flinchum, et al., )
)
)
)
EXT

DOBLE €, 0o
Clerk, U, 8, Disveizy ¢~

d UDGM

1. On this day thisc cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judguent determining
the ownership end the just compensetion to be awarded the former owners of
the above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties aad the subject
mgtter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected eilther per~
sonally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell perties haviag compensable intereste in the
subject tract ; that vpon the date the Declaration of Taking end the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in
the United Stetes of Americe,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the mward therefor.

L. The Couwrt ?inds the amount of $1305.21, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such ertates and ssid tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Talking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $1,100.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Cowrt as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove proceeding
the United States of America and Fern Flinchum, Ted Flinchum, Elve Hight,
Edith Bredy snd Mildred Austin entered into a contract, as evidenced by an

option for the purchase of land pranted by said defendants and aceepted



LR P VPRV

on behalf of the pisintifTl by the Corps of Ingineers, Depariment of the

Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $25.73, inclusive of inmferest,
would be awarded as just compensetion for the taling of the estates to be con-
demned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6, The Court Tinds thet plaintiff and Nora Connor, Sherwan Flinchum,
Kerr-MceGee Oil Jndustries, Inc., Mildred M., Adems, Bessie M, Johnson,
Patience Pl Mellty, Dale Adams and Eugene C. Mullendcre, defendants herein,
have by the stipulation egreed that the Just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum
of $1,279.43, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is ceseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trat is the sum of $1,305.21, inclusive of interest, of which
sum the following amounts have previcusly been disbursed;

Fern Flinehwn . . . , . . . . . . $6.95
Ted Flinchum. . . . « . « . . « . ©.W1
Sherman Flinehum., . . . . , . . . 25,78
Eva Iight o o o v o v 0 v v v v« 3.14
Edith Brady . . . . v 4 ¢« « « « . 3.14
Mildred Austin. . . . . . . . . . 3.1k
Kerr-McGee 011 Industries, Ine. .515.03

Mildred M. &dams + . « 4 « . . . 155.63
Bessie M. Johnson. o . . . . . ._137.30

$ 880,01
{c) Thae pleintirf shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency ia the amount of $205.21, without interest, Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of the Court is hereby
aunthorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounis hereinafter set Torth, payeble to the order of the

foilowing-named payees:

Nora Comnor + . . + & o o . .. . $25,00
Patience M, MeNuity)
Dale Adams Jo o o o+ . . hoO,00

Bugene Mullendore )

e
Entered this & day of May, 196k,

ALLEN E. DARROW

APPROVED: ,
RCCERET P CANTEE UBITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANIFE
Assigtant U. 3. Attorney



B —

CCITED QTATES DL
| DISEHICY ¢

o LORTLL

RO VINIGTE

A e e e e g Nk Rk s s

o
=

FILED

L flayee Counky, Olaic
VLU, aleso kmowa pn &,

M- 6 1964

FK)ELF‘\
Clerk, 11 5 1()

URDEL GVERRULING MOTION Tok (FW TRIAL

¢
i f
Vi j Chvil # 0m0

Delendants

HOCD

iStricy Crgpe

doos wunglderatlion of e mobtion JSor pow Svisl oiled
by Lue wcoreacout, Strdekland Armetros o, La Ghis 3, wno the

Glie. din support thorveoil, the Goup

£
T

Tont Bhe wladntiid wor net cuilty ol coastruchive

& Lre

dmmuo Ao the felod of tie case 2o alle oo by the plaintiit in

Diw robilos don vew trdal, slunce uo Dudueiary reloticnnhip

aluees foo partlen, ond
pxet. Ghe eoakclenne

t otlat the plalntlsd

Cewo propepty sedcre triel does noet aecenrorlly luvolve estimate

St Lnes Ce obr reald value.,

Lhe Jury o raoporbe by

Lint €2

. g = !

i T o R

. Co gt g N N T e T L
o ootrer Diebrlet dJudre



- e = mm?- [ . e ey ——r - - .v_m‘.,,u,m - me——wa e meee—e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERL' DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vE. CIVIL ACTION NO. h691

Tract No. L-1263

FILED

L62,07 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowatzn County, Oklahoma,
gnd Ruth Parks, et el, end Unknown

CQuners,
MY - 1964
Defendants.
United States of America, ClNE%LI;: g BOED
erk, U, o, Duiserct Court
Plaintiff,

Vs, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4885

370.80 Acres of land, More or Less, Tracts Nos. L-1218

Situate in Nowats and Rogers Counties, L-125k
Oklehoma, and G. M. Williams, et al, L-1254E-1 thru
end Unknown Owners, 1.1254E-5

PP S T U L D et M et S St e e e St et

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

On May 4, 1964, this matter, as to the captioned tracts, came on for
trial, and the parties having waived a Jury, the matter was tried to the Court,
before the Honornble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahema, Fleintiff, United States of
America, appeared by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney, for
the Northern Disurict of Oklehoma. The defendants, Harold D. Hetheoat end
Hazel H. Hathcoas, appeared by their attorney, Jeames C. Hamill. After hearing

the evidence and being fully edvised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
emumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaints end Declarations of Teking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
these actions.

h,

Service of Process hes been perfected either personslly or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 7id of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in these actions, who &re intercsted in subject

tracts,

ORI e armpspapmf i bt e - b ———————- 1



5,

The Aclis of Congress sebt out in paragreph 2 of the Complaints filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for publie use the stbject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
May 25, 1959 as to - Civil Action 4661, and on March 9, 1960 as to Civil Action
4885, the United Stetes of Awerica filed its Declarations of Taking of such
tracts of land, end title to the tracts ineluded in the respective cases should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the dates of fillng the res-
pective Declarations of Taking.

6.

Simultenecusly with filing of the Declarstions of Taking, there was
deposited in the BReglsatry of this Court as estimsted compensation for the
taking of the subject tracts certain sums of money and all of these deposits
have been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11, below.

T

The decrease in market value of the farm unit from which the subject
tracts vere taken, caused by this action, 1s in the amount of $16,450.00 and
such sum should ke adopted as the award of just compensation for the taking of
the subject tracts.

8.

A certain deficiency exists between the emounts deposited es esti-
meted just compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Court
es Just cumpensation, and a sum of money sufficlent to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. Such deficlency iz set out in para-
graph 11, below,

9.

The cdefendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estetes condemned herein,
all other defendarts having elther disclaimed or defaulted; the named defen-
dents are the owners of such estates, as of the dates of teking, and, ae such,
are entitled fo receive the award of just compensation.

10.

IT 13, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americe nms the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, described in the Complaints and Declarations of Taking

filed herein, and such property, to the extent of the estates desecribed and

- e —————



for the uses and purposes indicated in the Declarations of Taking filed herein,
is condemnec, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as
of the dates of the respective Declarations of Taking, and all defendants
herein and &1l other persons are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto.

1.

IT IS FURTHIR ORDEIED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the dates of
taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose nemes appesr in the schedule below; the right to just com-
pensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested in the
defendants £o naned, and the sum of $16,450,00 hersby is adopted as the award
of just compensabion for the estates condemned in the subject tracts, as

follows, to wit:

TIACTS NOS. L-1263, L-1218, L-1254, AND
T-175LE-L THAU L-1250R-5 COMBLNED

Owners:

Harold D. Hethcoat and Hazel H. Hathcoat
Avard of Just Compensetion - -« = — = =~ = = = w = $ 16,450.00 $ 16,450.00
Deposited s Estimated Compensation - - - - - - $ 132870.00
Disbursed t0 OWNELS =~ = = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = $ 13,870.00
Balance Due t0 OVNEYS = = - = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = - - - $ 2,580.00
Deposit Deficleniy - - - = = « = = = v = = = = = $ 2,580.00

12.

IT IS PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs shall deposit in the Registry of this Court for the beneflt of the
landowners the total deposit deficiency in the amount of $2,580.00 (by sgree-
ment of parties thisz sum shall not draw interest), and such sum shall be placed
in the deposit for Tract No, L-185h in Civil Action No. 4885. The Clerk of
this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for Tract No, L-1254 in Civil
Action No. 4885, the sum of $2,580.00, jointly, to Harold D. Hathcoat and

Hazel H, Hathcost.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United 3tates Attorney

. . © b U B !



{# THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

WARREN L. McCONNICO, TRUSTEE IN
BANKRUPTCY FOR THE ESTATE OF
C. 0, HUGHES, INC., A Corporation,

Plaintiff,
No. 5388

A\

}

)

)

}

)

)

;

JIM MARRS, d/b/a JIM MARRS ; c i D

TRUCKING COMPARY, AND MARVIN L. = S
MARRS, i

pefendants, Ry - i8E

NOBLE C, ¥Mf
ORDER DISMISSING CAUSE WITH PREJUDICE cierl, Ui S Liwriic 0

At Tulsa, in said District, on the E day of May, 1964 ;

Upon the joint zpplication of plaintiff, Warrea L.
McConnlco, trustee, and defendants, Jim Marrs and Marvin L.
Marrs, and In conpection with an order of compromise of
coniroversy entered in the metter of €. 0. Hughes, inc., 8
corporation, pankrupt #B-9631, it is

ORDERED that this cause be, and the same i hereby,

dismissed with prejudice.

Mo .

L e s e e i



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHLRN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

WARREN L. McCONNICO TRYSTEE N )
RANKRUPTCY FOR THE ESTATE OF !
. 0., HUGHLES, {NC., A Corporation, %

Plaintiff, | .

!  No., B389 2 S

E: ; o

MARVEN L. MARRS, l YA

pefendant., !}

T 120 SLAE R L) L

ORDER D ISMISSING CAUSE WITH PREJUD |CE

At Tulsa, in said District, orn the 3 ~ day of May, 1964;
ypon the joint application of plaintiff, Warren L.

P et il

connection with an order cf compromise of controversy entered

McConaice, trustee, and defendants,

In the matter of €. 0. Hughes, inc., 8 corporation, bankrupt
48-9631, it le
ORDERED that this cause be, and the ssme is hereby,

dismissed with prejudice,

e f i —

e At T

.

1y
Cert, TS Dhsrees Lo



g eV P sl i e w remiren bt

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHRERN DISTRICT
OF QKLAHOWA
TRUSTEE N

BANKRYPTCY FOR THE ESTATE OF
C, 0. HUBHES, INC., A Corporation,

WARREK L. McCONNICO

)
)
%
Plaintiff, ) .
© ] e, sae FILED
vs. }
- v - 0 964
JIsl MARRS, d/b/a JiM MARRS } My {96
TRUCKING COMPANY, ) s
’ NOBLE ¢ HOUL
befendant. ) Chork, L. & Psoict €08

ORBER DISMISSING CAUSE WiTH PREJUD ICE

At Tulsa, in sald District, cn the_j{ﬁgday of May, 1964;

{tpen the jolnt application of plaintiff, Werren L,
McConnico, trustee, and defendant, Jiw Marrs, d/b/a Jim Marrs
Yrucking Company, and In connectlcn with an order of compromlse
of controversy entered In the mattsr of (., 0, Hughes, lnc., a
corporatfon, bankrupt #B-9631, it Is

ORDERED that thils cause be, and the same is hercby,
dismlssed with prejudice,

ol Sttt

e ¢ et —r——e
R . et bbb e 1 s AL B B e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CURNEL LeBLANC, a minor, by
and through his father and next
friend, Hubert Joseph LeBlanc,

)
}
)
Plaintiff, )
v ) NO. 5837
; }
FIRST UNITED LIFE INSURANCE ) CIVIL
COMPANY, and CARL W, DALTON, JK., )
) F
Daefendants . ) I L’ E: E)
)
WY+ 44
JUDGMENT .
GROBLE O noop
Clerk, 17, &, Disgu g (f?-mrlf

Now on thig 9th day of April, 1964, this meatter coming on for decision
on the motions for surnmary judgment of the minor plaintiff, Cornel LeBlanc,
and the defendant and crose~complainant, Carl W. Dalton, Jr., the court
concludes that the plaintiff should have judgment in the amount of $15, 764,70,
with interest at the rate of 6% from the 9th day of April, 1964, and the costs
of this action.

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGELD AND DECREED by the
court, pursuant to the findings of fact ané conclusions of law filed herein,
that the plaintiff herein, Corael LeBlanc, a minor, by and through his father
and next friend, Hubert Joseph LeBlanc, is granted judgment in the amount
of $15,764.70, in the fund which has pruviau;l\y been paid into the clerk of
this court by the defendant, ¥Firet United Life Insurance Company. IT I8
FURTHER ORDERED that the clerk of this court is to pay te sald miner
plaintiff, Cornel LeBlanc, and his atterneys, Hudson, Hudson, Wheaton, Kyle
& Brett, the sum of $15,764. 70, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECREED
that the minor plaintiff, Cornel LeBlanc, is granted judgment against the
defendant and cross~complainant, Carl W, Da].ta;l. Jr., for interest at the
rate of 6% on the sum of $15, 764, 70, from the 9th day of April, 1964, and
the cagts of this action. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the defendant,

First United Life Insurance Company, is hereby released and discharged from

any liability under the life insurance contract herein involved, said defendant

© e bl S ¢ - o e i -

[P



having paid the ¥ull amount of the proceeds theresader into the Clerk of
this couxt.

IT I35 FURTHEER ORDERED AND DECREED that the judgment of this
court in javer of the plaintiff, Tornel LeRlanc, a minor, as set out above is
stayed for a period of thirty {30) days and in the event the defendant and
croms-cornplaina:nt, Carl W. Dalton, Jr., files a notice of appeal, said
judgiment is stayed pending the appeal. 1T IS FURTHER CRDERED that no
supersedeas bond sxcept as to anticipated interest on this judgment will be
required in the event of an appeal. If the defendant and cross-complainant,
Carl W, Dalton, Jr., files a notice of appesl, a cost bond should be filed
with the Clerk of this court in the amount of $250.3) to cover the costs and
if said defendant and cross-complainant files such notice of appeal, a super-
sedeas bond should be filed with the Clerk of this court within twenty {20)
days from the date of the flling of said notice »f gppeal in the amount of
$750.00, which should be sufficient to cover any interest on sald judgment
in favor of the minor plaintiff, Cornel LeBlanz, should said appeal be dis-
misged or the judgment affirmed or modified. Should said defendant and
creas.-compla,ina.nt file a $1,9000.00 supersedeas bond within said twenty (20)
day period, the aforesaid cost bond shall be voided upon the approval of said
$1, 000,00 supergedeas bond, IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED THAT the defen~
dant, First United Life Insurance Company, and its counsel, Dyer, Powere
& Cotcher, of Tulsa, Oklehoma, is granted judgrnent in said fund of $16,264.70
for attorneys' fees in the amount of $500.00. The Clerk of this court is
ordered to pay the sum of $509. 00 to the firm of Dysr, Powers & Gotcher,

Tulsa, Oldahoma, after the filing of this judginent.

A
e . W ey e
FORE S S . Co T ey

APPROVED AS TO FORM: United States District Judge
/8/ Tom Brett, Attorney for plaintiff

APFROVED A3 TO FORM ONLY;
/8/ William B. Jones
Attorney for Defendant and Cross-Complaint, Carl W. Daltcn, Jr.

[ a0 s eapa, sl < e n.———— s i e



UNITED STAT:{S DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA !

United States o Ameriea,

Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. 4643
Tracts Nos. 0-1553-1, -2,

1, 663.10 Acres of Land, More or less,
0-1553E-1 thru 0-1553E-7

Situate in Nowsla and Regers Counties,
Oklshoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

This matter comes befofe the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of
the United 3tates District Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, for
disposition of the parties'applicatiocn for an amendment to the Judgment rele-
tive to the ceptioned tracts, filed herein on November 1, 1963. Having
examined the files in this sction and being fully advised in the premises,
the Court finds that:

The stipulation on which the subject Judgment was based contained
a Lypographical error in the description of certain property vested in the
former owners, in thau the description recited Township 24 North whereas the
property, in fact, is situated in Township 25 North, The subject Judgment
adcpted the language of the stipulation, so it contains .the seme error in the
township desighation. Both the cwners of the subject property and the plain-
tiff request a correctilon of the error by asmendment of the subject Judgment
and the Court concludes that the Judgment should be amended.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Judgment
relative %o the ceptioned tracts, filed herein on November 1, 1563, hereby is

amended in the following particulars only, to wit: In line 18 and line 25 of

n

the parasgrsph numbered 11 in such Judgment, the letters and figures "T. 24 N.,"

are changed to rzad "T. 25 N.,".

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA MAY 8 1964

/5/ Hubert A. Marlow
By

HUBERT As MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

/s/ Oscar H. Holmen
OSCAH H, HOLTAN

/8/ Katherine A. Hclman
KATHERINE A, HOIMAL




UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
JORTHEFRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlied States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION WO, Lo8T

Tracts Hos., V-2239L-1 and
V=-2239E-2

FILED

Ve,

16,01 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Roger:s and Nowata Counties,
Oklahoma, and A, L. Bradshaw, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

e et e St et S P e o B P

T

Defendants. BAY 1 o 1964
NOBLE C. HOGD

J UD 6 M EDNT Clerk, U, 8. Distriet Coupr

On thie __i_l_ day of May, 1964, this cause came on for defauli
Judegment as to the captioned tracts before the Heonorabie Allen E. Barrow,
Judge, United States Distriet Court for the Northern Distriet of Cklaehoma.
The Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared by Hugh V. Schaefer,
Assistant United States Attormey for the Worthern District of Oklshoms, and
the defendant owners of the captioned tracts did not appear. After being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff and after having examined the files in the
case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actlion. This judegment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts shown in the caption avove, asg such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2,

Bervice of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication rotics, as provided by Rule T1A of ihe Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendsnt in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 cf the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condenn for public tse the subject trects, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on August 9, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
degeribed land, and title to such property should be vested in the United

States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

§ e g e o R g 17



ey

——-

k.

Simultasneously with the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,
there was depositsd in the Registry of 1lhis Court, as estimated compensation
for the takirg of the gubject property, a certain sum of money, all of which
has been distursel.

5.

On April 30, 1964, a pre-trial conferencs in this case was held
before the Court, due notlce of such hearing was given to the parties, and
the Plaintilff, United Etates of America, sppeared at such hearing by Hugh V.
Bchaefer, Assistant United States Attorney. The hereinafter nemed defendsnts
have previously entered thelr appearance in this case, but they and all other
defendants did nol, eppear al the aforesaid pre-trisl hearing, and none of the
defendants has made sny appearance at any other trial conecerning the subject
tracts.

At the sbove-mentioned pre-frial conference the Court comsidered
the evidence offered by Plaintiff and then found that the fair market value
of the subject preperty, as of the date of taking, was $365.00, and such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensatisn for the taking of the
deseribed estates fin the subject property, and such award should be allocated
to the variovus owners as shown in paragraph 8.

6.

The defendants named in paragraph 8 as owners of subject property
are the only cefendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in the
subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants were the owners of such cstates, as of the date of taking,
and as such, are eatitled to receive the award of juet compensation.

7.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADFUDGFD AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americae has the right, power, and euthority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragrsph 1 herein, ss such property is particu-
larly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such property, to the extent of the estatesindicated and for the uses end pur-
roses described in such Declarasticn of Taking, is condemned and title thereto
is vested in the Urited States of Awerica as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and all other persons inter-

ested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



vam e e - - . . “W“W R -

&,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the eglates condemned hereln In the subject property
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation Ior the estates taken in this property is vested in the
parties sc named, as thelr interests eppear therein; and the sum of $365.00
hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estetes herein
taken in subject property; all as follows, bo-wit:

TRACTS NOf, V-2239K-1 & V-2239E-2

Owners;

L. M. Montgomery and
Alta Iuczille Montgomery

Award of just compensation

{Pursuant t¢ Court's findings) - ~ - = $365.00 $365,00
Depesited as estimated compensation - - - - £365.00
Disbursed 10 OWNEXS = = = = = = = = = = = 4 = 4 =~ .- - $365.00
Balance due 10 OWNErs = = = = = = m ;m & ;= = . m - e e e a one

/s Allen E. Bsrrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. 3chaefer

HUGH V. SCHAEFER
Assigtant United Htates Attoruey

man st - e g prp——



/‘1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT #CR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BERTA I.. ASHER; UNITED
BENEFIT LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY; BERT TROW-
BRIDGE and OLIVE TROW-
BRIDGE,

FPlaintiffs,

/

vB. No. 5835 Civil
FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE
COMPANY, an insuranca
company,

FILED
MAY 17 1964

St Tart et ot et it et et Tt St mart et St

Defendant.

NOBLE C, HOOD

ORDER OF DISMISSAL Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Upoh application of plaintiffs, above named, the Court hereby dismisses

the action or. file herein with prejudice to the filing of any future action, sub-

ject to the fellowing Order of Court. It is ordered that United Benefit Life

Insurance Comparny, Bert Trowbridge and Olive Trowbridge be made parties

plaintiff to this action, all as per oral Order of the Court of May 1, 19264 and

motion of the defendant, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company.

i JUDGE ALLEN E, BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

O.K. AS TO FORM .
AND CONTEz /( S 67
9““'*‘7 //

LBEL, UNGERMAN & LEITER

<D WF WOODSON,-

. J;&(m




Phadr tidl .

Givik o

MH
4
!
-
n
my
i
r

Defendants .

1964
BEFICIEHCY JUDGE R PGIBLAL O, HOG
OClevd, LL08 Disirder (e

uihe mechtor cames on for hearisy; thin //)' é day or ; M _

S the pleintiff, Unlted Stetes of Amerien, @ad ihe defendant,

Tihosr, o pind

Laebln SLde Goavte lwa, Ffor leave to enter hepein dellelemey jud ments, which

4, end Japusiy z&g/[m‘_“‘_?

voly. Coplen of said Motwons weve duly sorvesd apia the

oy

fob Lo wore FLI0Y Lovedn on Decembor 10,

»)

Goxindent, Gonge Apevtments, Inc., by malling o copy of each Lo Qobert .

IS

vy b veFendsnt, Ossge Apavtwontc, Ine,

The Coort apon comsiderstlon of such Mobions and ol Toe ayidencs

tunt Lo falr and reasonmble merkel velue of real poopnrty

Tincdy

of Bale, by the Unlicid Mstes Marshod Yoo whe Horthern

pursdant o e i
Diatrict of wklahuws, on July 1L, 1963, was £30,700.00; thal Hic nagrogate
amount of pluintifi o judlgment remderad heredin, bLogether with loterest and
coste fo umd incdeding July 11, 1963, waowsted to $107,350 675 1het plalntidy,

s adgment spgpivst

United Stabos o fmericae, ls therefors entitlad to a deficiex

e defendent, Osvpe Aparvtments, Inc., io. The sue of 67001 (7. with luteresy
shevoun ot bae cete of 4% per anmum, froa Joly ik, 1963, auhil pald.

s Cowt further finds that the defendant, North Si.e Sevber Sonlk,

b i fevetsore obbalned a Judgment hesoly ammingt the dGuiludioate, Usuge
Apvrtierta, Dno wnd John . Bvans, fuw the s of 83,7065 (0, #u principad,

witn inberess bhorecn et the rate of 0% per ampom from Awguot 17, 1961, untilk:

wioa further Jw

nedd, Sopethor vith an attorney's fee In i swa of TR #

wend foreelosia, tochetbel morbtyege scourinr sald Jondgment; that the defendant.

Pendh Hide Blete deisx, has pursuent fo tho widers of in Court recovered poss-

windon fF Lo aorhosged chatlels and pold suor according to Lo thet thore

‘b Bide Sketo bonk Drom the

vemelio . dwr wy o ppudd to the defendaurt, oo

v osadd Gudggesat

e

BREAREH TR Ix

Apartments, Ine., & deas DL Bvons,

sy

e
%

Sa, atr vie rate of

Glur oW, oF Gldub G with interest on

wrhc Euni Jebober 1), 190!) wet L il

(- PR i v erR Py —"



P BTSN N A R0 DU

vk bt 0l Amerdoa, o sl reeover U

sohpmileenhs, e, o defloloney  jodouameni e the

wan Anterast bleeseon a8 Bhe rete of 40 pev aoman wnbil o

o inea ORDERED, ADSUDGND AND DECRULD Ly b
2

e bt Yank, have aall vecovrer oo

nicbirsts, Loo., and Jolm 1. Bvans, 2 deficiency judqmest

Liti awhe

of e, LD 3R, wiii inberest on the sw of §L,752.85, ot

!?777 N

arvn aetil aid

=

s i~ repite.
4,

LTS SIRTES DISTRICY 10D

7

5~ Tt

TTAYINN
Assiatant (. 5. Attooney

¢ e —————

T BET.63L O

)

;othal the

Sondenio,

1 the =um

o 1% per



SRR N

IN THE URTTED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE
HCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLARGMA

mmmmsmmm
COMPANY OF TULSA, TULAR, OKTAEEMA,
and VENGNAR SMITH, EXBCUTORS OF
THE BSTATE OF PAUL R. SMITH,
DECEASED,

CIVIL ACTION HO. 5624
v.

}

i
Plaintif{s z
THE UNITED OTATES GF AMERICA, ;
)

Pefendant RIS
Yefni
OIDER OF DISAISBAL F

Qu the motlon of the plaintiffs hereln for volimtary dlsmissel,
to which the defendant doea not cbject, it sppearing that, for the
ressons sed forth in the defendant'e amended snswer snd the atipu-
lation flled by the parties, there has been no overpayment of
federal estmte tax which ceh be reooveved Ly the plalntiffs, it ig

QRDERIED, ADJUDMED AND DECEEXD that the plaintiffs’ complaint
and action herein be dlemiased with prejudice, cach party to bear
his own conts.

Done nt Tulse, (klshoma, this m,;m day of May, 1964

DN
ALLES E., BARRGN

United Btates Distriet Julgo

- o amn . e ————



R : . . Rt

L 4
ilnited vintoes of Aroriorn, )
_ }
Flaintiir, 3
:
v ) Civil mo. UG98
j ;
Hlmol Tearraece dpaihpents, Ine., g £ iﬂ<
Defendant. J
}
}

JOURNAL ENTHY OF JUDGMENT o

W o thie ___'_ih_’"_hay of wy@w;.:__m___l%ﬂ, ine aboves

entitled netibter cxnes on fox heaving, e pmmtiff appeaxring Wy

Swn We Teylor, Asaletant United States Attorney for the Norther:
Distriet of Uklahoss and the defendant, Flumi Terrvece Apartoents,
Inc., eppearing by its cownsel, W. Ryau Russall; and

It eppoaring that this mult is based wpon & nobe and for forve-
closwre of o real properidy wortgage, soouvln; sald notc, and i fore-
clopure of o chattel moytgege aleo securing sald note; and it farther
appearing that the resl property and chattels described in the aforesaid
neabaages e locebed in Ottews Cownty, Oslanomn, and withln thoe Northern
Judicianl Dictrict of Oklshoma; end

the Court belng fully sdvised horein findes thet the material
allegations of plaintiff's complaint sye true and correct;

ot the deferdent, Miami Terrace Apaytments, Inc., did on
July 17, exoerke and deliver ite mote in the sun of $216,000.00, seeurcd
W & veni cotwce moybgagy epd chattel morizpge ooveriny the herveinafter
deseribed property to the Oklahoma Morteage Cumpony, Ine., whe on
March 13, 103, assigmed the sald note amd mortgages tu the platutif?,
United Ytetes of Ameries, pursuant to the provielons of the Nabtfonal
Housdng Acel, as caonded) that the delvndunt, Miaml Tervaco Aparitnmenta,
Ioc., defuaibed wpon the note snd aforceald mortsages in thed 17 Patiled
4o meka Bl poyments due on Decembex 1, 1962, prior to the dae dobe of
The aowb maturing inetallment;

it there 48 due from the defendont, Misul Terveos Apertments,
Ine. to the pludntiff, United Ftates of fmerica, by virtue of the afore~

safd nobe, e sus of $015,279.6k as wmupald prinelpal with ictersot theveon



e - .qw-...v B e - - aals © e - . -

B Reesr R 3o e anbnge fros Mey L LoESs anckdd padd, plos v e
el w5,03L 1, an seerded dntorest theweon yro. Jwh: of defeedt b Vey 1,
03, toomilya with the costs of this acbiong
W RERORL, pladnblf?, Undted ttabes oz Aserics, is entitled tu a
Julpment ageinst the detendant, Mismi Tervace fparbments, [ue. fur the sum
off $E15,279.50 as the unpeid principal dux o sald note, with hirierest
thoreon ab e vate of 5% per anmwm Pros Mey 1, 1903, wetil pald, plus
the sun of 5,641,120 as acorued intersut fraa date of defsultd wntil
April 30, 1953, togethey with the costs of ®his action;
P Court Parther finda thet by oeivtos of its resl property mort-
paee ugon the following deseribed proparty:
& tyact of land situsbed in Lot FhPtees (15), of
TATADIES SUBDIVISION of Sectlan 19, Towmehip &40
oy, Renge 23 East of the Indlen Base and Hocldian,
obtewa County, Oklahoma, more particularly bounded
sl described ee follows: Comanceing et o poind 25
fect South of the Northwest Cormer of satd ot L15;
thene: Rast 200.35 feed; tiusnce South 229 feat; thence
Went 200.3% feet) thenee Horth 225 feet to the point
aof begimning.
the plefidiff e o Liret and prior Xic. gpon daae as securly Por the
peyyment of biae satorcsadd note; amd
Tizat as additiomal seeurity ror the peyment thereofd, plaintift
alsc s o fivel end prior lien, Wy vivtue of Dbe cmilel morigaie WHEL
tha followins chwttels:
20 Vestinghouse ReSrigevebovs, Hodol fR@-iv
o4 Prineess Rangss, Model #6M0
4 Gemeral Eleetric Clothes Washera, Melel JWCWioE
% Nexge Clothes Dnyers, Hodel #DOG220
2h hu-Tonn Renge Hoods, rvodel $i000
oL gmitheCarey Shower enclosurcs; Mode 794G
4 ‘awoo Dot water clveulatding puup, Hodeld LI
40 UWindow screans
Filter, flow meber, ahiurine Veading eguipnerd and
rocireulation pump fov owimading pool
Swimming pool Ascessories
2l femobe condensing wndis, Frazier-Jomson $IALT-1 ton
T I8 CHERFFORT ORDERED, ADSUDGED end DECRERD thal the plainbiff,
Thited Shates of fmerdes, have Judgment wgminct the defendsnt, hloml
Gureruee Anovbnaits, {ne. for the ewm of {215,779.04 s the wapaid princd-

pal upr asil? note, with loterest thevenn wb hhe rate of 50 poy RNV
i wf

Pros May 1, L0673, wtll peid, plus the sw of $5,651,10 for acerued intevest

theneon Feou doto of default to April 40, 1K.3, together with s cosbo
of this mebin, acerued and acorulng: and tiwes plaintiff bewve surther

Fadgeont Porascloning Lte aforesaid yesd wroparhy and ehatbol woriouges.



o wppeariye; furines el Wee vl aehebe wontenoo o B
Pplalnuidl, Bdt States of Amorien, ecicuine: $he waxde, Fow wliae recoived PR )
PO gt areresy walvas 8ll bemefits ol the stey, valuetion, or appraisesent
sinl exosgetlon Iows ol the Stabe of Qelaloos;

I I8 GIRRIFORE ORDERED, ADMUGRT and DECREED Lot dn the =vent the
dovciriant, tarl Yorpace Apartnents, iug., fails for six (6) madhe fras the
dabe o bids Juldgeant o pay the plointily the ofuresaid swus and Zhe costs
of thiz actlon, oo urder of Sale shall issur to the Undted Staies dinrshal
for the Lorthern Dlstriet of Oklabous, cowlsndirg him to lewy upon, advertise
and sell, acconiing bo lsw, without spuralosl, the lends, tenemovis and chatbels
horainsbore: desoriood and bto apply @ procesds thereof as Followes:

(L) 1o pagment of the costs of Shic netionm and dhe aede.

{2} I vegremt of any tepell Gedes due.

{(3) In payuent of the su o $915,87064 prineipal with interest

teren ab the wuke of U 7 por wons from May 1, 10963,
urhil pald.

{L) I pegnent of the suz o $5,651.10 scorued interest on
J};.’l’, ,?-?‘{'E).Gli-, from dobe of Asferddt S Kordd 30, 1205,

{3} e helence, i Ay, bo G Clevic of this Cowt bo awald
Toxddwn order of the Court.

¥ the snount derived from such sale is insufPicient to sablafy
the plalntiff''s judgnment, interest and costs, theh executlon shall issus
agaiust the dafondsnt, Mimmd Terrvace Apariments, Ine., for the remadning
wmipadd balanc:.

IV IS FURTEER OHDERAD, ADJUDGD and DRCREGD by the Courd, that
Tras and sfter the sale of the aforedesceribsd oel propexty sod cisttels under
and ly virtuc of this Judgment snd Decroe, the defendent, Mimal Terrsce
Apaxytuments, lie. and all persone claiming undor then since the DTillag of
the Compleint berolu, be end are forever xored and foreclosel o and from
every Men weuns, visht; tdile, interest, csbeds or oguity, in and to the veal

propeyhy wed chetbols hepedn deseribod.

&

Aidgan, 1 5 HATi ]
OULNED STATES DISTRICT JUIGE

.}
=

APPHGVED:T
s T VR
L. TAIOR ;

Assistant U, L. flboraey

2 ';3:;',,‘%:;}_ R

Avtorney Pox Lefeadans
et Yerrae: Aparbamte, Ine.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION b, 4877

VR "Working Interest” In
A1) Tracts

243.21 Acres of land, More or Less,

Situate in Regers County, Oklahoma,

and LaSalle Fetroleum Corporation,

et al, and Unknowa Owners,

sy LED

Derendants. H
JUDGMENT NO. 1 May 13 1964
1. C. HOOD

NOBLE & M et
On May I, 19€4, this cause, as tc the capticned tractﬂgﬂnéﬁesoﬂhﬁég

trial, and the parties having waived a Jjury, the case wasg tried to the Court,
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Nor-hern District of Oklahoma. Plaintiff, United States of
America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for
the Northern District of Oklahoma. Jack L. Rorschach, Attorney, appeared for
the defendant LaSualle Petroleum Corporstion, After hearing the evidence and
being fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

2.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of

this action. This Judgnent applies only to the estates condemned herein in the
"working interest' in sll tracts included in this edvil action, as such tracts
end estates are deseribed in the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint filed
herein. Such "working interest”, as it applies to the respective tracts, is
more particularly described as follows:

As to Tracts Nos. 46lh-4, J-1009-2M-k, J-1009-2M-5, J~1009-2M=6, J~1009-2M~T,
and 4623<k, a 7/B oil and gas lessee interest, limited to the base of
the Bartlesville Ssnd, but subject to 1/8 of 8/8 overriding royelty
interest.

As to Tracts Nos. W615-C, G-TL7M-1, G-TLTM-2, G-T1TM-3, b623-3, L6lh-C,
J-1008M-1, J-1008M-2, J-1008M-3, J-1008M-4, J-1008u-5, 4E623-E,
J-1C09E-2, J-100%E~3, J-1009E-k, J~-100G-2M~1, J-1009-2M-2,J-1005-2M-3,
J-1009E-5, end that part of J-1009E-6 which is situated in the SEf of
Section 14, T. 2b N., R. 16 E., a 3/L o1l and gas lessee interest,
limited to the base of the Bartlesville Sand.

As to Trect No. B614-78 a 7/8 oil ang gas lessee intevest, limited to
the base of the Bartlesville Sand, but subject to sn outetanding

royalty of 1/6 of all oil produced.

[V AR R [



oyl

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and asuthority to
condemn for public uss the subject tracts, as such tracts are particulariy
described in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, on March b, 1940, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Teking of certein estetes in such
described land snd title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Americe as of the date of filing such instrument.

S.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaretion of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of subject property, certain sums of money, all of which has been dis-
bursed as shown in parsgraph 10.

6.

The decrease in market velue of the "working interest” in the water-
flood oll recovery project from which the subject tracts were taken; caused by
this ection, is in the smount of $63,TTT.OO and such sum should be sdopted
as the award of Just compensation for such "working interest'.

Te

The eward fixed by this Judgment will create a defieciency in the
deposit for the subject tracts as set forth in paragraph 10, and the plaintiff
should deposit a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency.

B.

The defendant named in paragraph 10 as owner of the "working interest
in the subject tracts is the only defendent aseerting any interest in such
"working interest", all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendant is the owner of such interest, as of the date of teking,
end a8 such, is entitled to receive the awerd of just compensation for the

estates condemned therein.

L T LR e Aok



B D e e e

9.

IT I3, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the trects aemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in thez Complaint and Declaration of Tsking filed herein; and the
"working irterest” in such “racts, as definsi in paragraph 2 herein, to the
extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants here:in end all other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred fram asserting any eclaim thereto.

10,

IT I3 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estetes condenned herein in the "working interest” in
the subject tracts, as defined in parsgrapk 2 hereiln, was the defendant whose
name appeers in paragraph 11 below; the rignt to Jjust compensation for the
estates taken ir such "working interest” in these tracts is vested in the
party so namcd, and the sum of $63,777.00 hereby is adopted as the mward of

Just componsaticn, all ss follows, to wit:

WORKING INTEREST IN ALL TRACTS

Owner: LaSalls Petrolsum Corporation

Averd of Just Compensation for

working intzrest = - = = = « = w - - - § 63,777.00 $ 63,777.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensaiicn
for working interest - - - - = - = » - - $ 53,777.00
Disbursed to OWner -« - - - = & & = & - 4 o m e e aa - $ 777,00
Balance Due t0 OWNET = = = m = = w & = & = = = % & v = - - = = $ 10,000.00
Deposit Defieciency -~ - - = « - - - — - - $ 10,000.00
11.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintiff shsll deposit in the
Registry of this Court the deposit deficiency in the total sum of $10,000.00
(by agreement of partizs thie sum shall not draw interest), and such sum shall

be eredited o the deposit for Civil Action 4877,



Upon receipt of such peyment, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Civil Action UOTT the sum of $10,000,00 to LaSalle

Petroleun Corporation.

/s/ Mlen B. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
MAY ¢ 1o

APPROVED;

/8/ Bubert A, Narlow

HUBERT A. MARICW
Assigtant United States Attorney

b e i b A A, o Y RSO



o

S

Hooa UMY GF 5 PRI STR/A B g et fe ey

REETTR S B ¥ g W

Tows sy . "w‘(’\ .

R Wy, e 7 Ldwil

ABEuE, PURELST AnD UL,

.\ , oy

. B P £ ur
I T R R : ; Pop e

cafandgant o ‘.

AR e FaT) SATISPMTIGN ¥ JUBGMERY
Thee e Lo Fiied BLALNT LD cives herelry okl ety
wrrcd it fyomm the defesndant ip the advmee sty ol £ e e ed
Cagsn af the sow od ik dundesd P00 Tollaie {05590 .09), the
ancranl e Wl e Neianie s rardersc e eaild chuvse qn the
74
LA day OF May, 1864, tr fewor of Los pleintiff nerein and
Agalngl the dafenday: | whisl Asid aws Lo wecelved sud acoep -
Land Lo Bull payaeend wadd Setasiactior ol sakd judgmeny wibi
Intarest and o oaste sna lu fall paeyssnl i satisfaction of
@OY @0 @il LULOF L e Eaed, CEALE, wad ClBRsmE L OB LG Cwoosd
ard Dy wirtue heresd Doens el reledBa, Bgukt, and Torsven
iaoharaa Ll ST orwbac ko ou o, ot st e m
Liladzad ity teo 0o spwemxSigned o 7@45+% 0 U B id CAuSS AN

Judgment
4

petes thile /% s, L8 wE s, T

/% . ;«_/_‘@_é@_._ .

REE e v i Lrvern, frniner and negt Fiions

F My Rutl tyvern, & mince, Plalgtiii.
APPRUVEL
SEEPE & Tomipn

vy /84 /5’1«@0 W J..?%‘M’ 2B

o R R A - WA B

s et b i Ml - SRR —




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

",‘mw -

NORTHER! DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
ve.

18.12 Acres of land, More or less,
Situvate in Creel: County, Cldlahoma,
and Robert M. Behnsen, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants,

JUDGMENT

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

civil Ho. W71

Tract No. F-6528" |

iy

PR 4

Clovk, b, fiesr o SRR

1. Or this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awarded the former

owners of the atove tract,

2. Tte Court finds that the Declaration of Teking ard Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter c¢f this action; that service of process has been perfected

either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of

the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on g1l parties having compenssable

interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Tzking

and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,

became vested in the United 3tates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed deferdants were the scle owmers of the above-ceptioned tract on the
date of taking aid are entitled to receive the award therefor,

k. Th: Court finds the amount of $797.50, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the

above tract, as such estates and said tract are described ang set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

sur of $805.00 wag deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated

Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking

herein.

(5) The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above

proceeding the United States of America and J. 0. Stith entered into a

contract, as evidenced by an optlon for the purchase of land granted by ssid

defendants and mccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,

T M epi——— - e s a7




[ [ IR

Sy

e}
~g

Department of the Army, vhereirn it was sgreed that the amount of $183.79,
inclusive of inmtereet, for his interest, weuld be awarded as just compensa-
tion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that
the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Jonathan M. Fletcher,
Ketherine G. Shreves, eand Frances J. Gross, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plainiiff For
the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sws of $201.25,
inclusive of interest, for their interests.

Te 'The Court finds that defendants, Maravene P. Bahnsen, Margaret
Bahngen lager, TLouise Bohnsern Annin, Serah Price Ruhl, Mary Dart Curtis,
Mergaret Stevenscn MeCreery, Ellzabeth . Dart, Mary Dart Johnson, and Helen
Dart Shadomy heve failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUTGED:

{r) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set Torth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as s2id tract is described thevein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) Thz Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
talking of the sbove tract is the sum of $797.50, inclusive of interest, of

which sum the following emounts have been dishursed to:

J. 0. Stith +183.75
Jonathan M. Fletcher 67.09
Katherine G. Shreves 67.08
Trances J. Gross &7.08

$395.00

(e} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the Tunds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set forth, payable to the order of the following-nemed payees:

Marevene P, Bahnsen %$19.17
Margaret Bahnsen Lager 91,0k
Lovise Bzhnsen Annin 91,04
Sarah Price Ruhl 50.32
Maxry ZDart Curtis 50.31
Margaret Stevenson McCreery 50.31%
Elizebeth ¢. Dart 50.31

sho2.50



-3.
(d) There exists & $7.50 surplus resulting from the final award
being less than the estimated just compensation. The Clerk of this Court is
hereby auvthorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount of 57.50, payable to the order of the Treasurer

of the United States and to mail the check to said payece.

Entered this /:Jf‘—-f.':{day of Moy, 196k.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. fantee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Aesistant U. S. Attorney

ken



UNITED STATES DISTIRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintif?, ivil No. 4858
V8.
Tract Nos. F-607E-1 & E-2

)

)

!
350.45 Acreg of Land, More or Less, ; o "
| S :

)

)

)

)

Bituate in Tulwa and Creek Counties,
Oklehoma, and Hendall Ashley Sanger,
et &, and Unknown Cwners,

Defandants.

OB O X
Cleris, UL 8, Dt O
JUDGMENT

1. ¢n this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its ettorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owntrship end the just compensatiocn to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2, The Coirt finds that the Decleraticn of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jusiediction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; +that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the PFederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in tke subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, a&s set oub therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $425,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint end Declarvation of Taldng heretofore filed in thig cause. The
sum of $425.00 was deposited inte the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
Just compersation for said “racte upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

£. Ia F-60TE-1, the Court finds that defendants, J. F. Quinlan
and F.. F. Harmoa have failed to eppear or snawer nor have their attorneys

appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in

default at this time.

£ i b g o e e . o s ———_-



-5

4. Jn F-60TE-1, the Court finds that plaintiff and Royal N. Anthis,
Ernest R, Anthis, James E. Anthis, Barl G. Anthis, Emma Jean Anthis, Pauline
Booth, Fay BEvelyn Couch, Barbara Jane Wagner, Austin F. Anthis, Jr., and the
Ida B. Anthis Estete, defendants hereln, have by the stipulaticn agreed that
the just compersatica to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
egtate taken ir. the above tract is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest.

7. In ¥-607E-2, the Court finds that defendants, W. A. Hebb,

C. P. Waggoner, A. E. Addyman, Charles W. Briggs, and Rebert L. and Hazel
Cassingham, have falled to appear or ansWwer nor have their attorneys appeared
or answered in their behalf, and that sald parties defendant are in default
at this tine.

8. In F-GOTE-2, the Court finds that plaintiff and Royal ¥. Anthis,
Ernest R. Anthis, James . Anthis, Earl ¢. Anthis, Emma Jean Anthis, Pauline
Bocth, Fay Evelyn Couch, Barbara Jane Wagner, Austin F. Anthia, Jr., and the
Ida B. Anthis Estate, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that
the just compensaticn to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the
egtate taken in the gbove tract is the sum of $25,00, inclusive of interest.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORTERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estates set forth in
the Complaint sad Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the asove tracts is the sum of $425,.00, inclusive of interest.

(c) 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts here-
inafter set forwh, payable to the order of the following-named payees and
to mall the checks tc saild payees at the following addresses:

Royal N. Anthis, Ernest R. Anthis, Jemes E. Anthis,

EBerl ;. Anthis, Epme Jean Anthis, Pauline Booth,

Fey Evelyn Couch, Barbara Jane Wagner, Austin F.

Anthip, Jr., and the Ida B. Anthis Estate,

c/o Ernest R. Anthis, Metropolican Lldg.,

Muekogee, Oklehoms, for Tract No. F-60TE=Ll..vueeve..s. 525,00

Same us above for Tract No. F-O0TE-2uueerernsursriaees 525,00

350,00

R Sl i e —————— i Ao v s [



Tompes siwmm s er - .- e T T T T s g e e o e

-3
The Clerk of the Cowrt is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the funds on deposit for these tracts for a pericd of five years from the date
of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the defendant
owners set forta below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five ywars from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Tract No. F-607E-1 ~ J, F. QUINIAn. . vescvrrvnensoneens $175.00
Re Fuo HArmOn e e i vrnsanvvsenvereana 175.00

Tract No. F-60TE-2 - W. A. Webb, C. P. Waggoner, A. E.
Addyman, Cherles W. Priggs, and
Robert L. and Hazel Casainghem... 25.00
$375.00

Entered this /th??iday of May, 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ E.0.C. ord

E.0.C. ORD, Trial Attorney
U. 5. Department of Justice

kam

ER—— e A e bl g U



- TeRT T R - .

UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THER
HORTEERN DISTAICT OF QILAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, } Civil No. L4967
VE. }
} Tract Nos. A-133 and B
1,699.52 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) -
Situate in Tulss, Creek and Pawnee ) [ 0
Counties, Cklahome, znd Lillie S. ) '
Mathews, et al, and Uanlmown Owners, )
; Hifi
Defendants., )
NCBLE C, HOOD
JUDGUEN T Clerk, 1. 8, District Coure

1. 0O this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite attomey, for e final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracta.

2, The Court finds that the Declavation of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as presceribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests ia the subjsct tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking
and the Compialnt were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the Tnited States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, Tre Court finds the amount of 5250.00, ineclusive of interest,
is Just compensstion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set Torth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this ceuse. The
sum of $250.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declarstion of Teking
herein.

5. The Court finds that the defendant, Lillie 5. Mathews, has
failed to appear or answer nor have her attorneys appeared or answered in her

behalf, and that said party defendant is in default at this time.

s b b e ¢ et i, e = e i b ¢



~
-

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Sidney Core and Kerr-lcGee
0il Industries, Inc., defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that
the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
egtate taken in the above trects is the sum of 50,00, inclusive of interest,
and that Sidney Gore has slready been paid his share of $35.00 ag his just
compensaticn in said tract.

IT IS, TEEFEFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in end to the lands hereinabove
referred te, as said tracts sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) “he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $£50.00, inclusive of interest;

(2} 7The Clark of this Court is hereby avthorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set furth, payasle to the order of the folleoving-named payes and to mail
the check to said payee at the following address:

Kerr-peGee 01l Industries, Inc, - - ~ - - - - $15.00

Kerr-MeGee Bullding
Oklahoma City, Oklahoms

(4) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit For these tracts for a reriod of five years from
the date of this Judgment, wiless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set Torth below, and in event said deposit is not cleimed,
the Court Clerk 1ls directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, five yesrs from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Lillie 8. Mathews -~ « ~ - ~ « . < . . - - 200,00

Entered this 7 7y, day of May, 196k.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ n.0.0. ord

£.,0.C. ORD, Trisl Attowmney
U. 8. Department of Justice

- v ——-



e ni

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTRERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr, Civil Wo. 5021

)
)
VE. )
} Tract Wos. D~L51E & E-2
529.99 Acres of Land, More or less, ) s I
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pavnee ) 1 . =D
Counties, Oklakoma, and J. Q. Stith, )
et al, and Unkrown Qwners, )
)
)

MET 15 1964
Pefendants.
WOBLE C HOOD
JUDGMENT Cleris, Ul 8. District Court

L. Cn this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the Former
cwners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly flled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter >f this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perecnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vasted in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendan:s were the sole owners of the above-captioned fracts on the
date of taking and sre entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of +262.50, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensetion for the teking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint arnd Declaration of Teking heretiofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $350.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Joseph 0. Stith, Margaret
Bahnsen Lager, loulse Bahnsen Annin, and Mary Dart Curtis (now deceased),

defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation

e b b e ——— [ ———



-
to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tracts is the sum of $196.87, inclusive of interest, of which amount $87.50
has previously been disbursed to Joseph 0. Stith.

6. The Court finds that defendants s Sarsh Price Ruhl, Margaret
Stevenson MeCresry, and Elizabeth ¢. Dart s have falled to eppear or answer
nor have their attorreys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said
parties defendait are in derfault at this time.

T. The Court finds that defendant, New Mammford Corporation, has
disclaimed any :ight, title, estate equity, llen, or interest in and to the
above-captioned tracts,

It IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) ‘he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(L) The Just compensation to be psid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the atove tracts s the sum of 262,50, inclusive of interest, of
which emount: $87.50 has previcusly been disbursed to Joseph 0. Stith;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees and o
mail the checks to seid payees at the following sddresses:

Marpgarat Baknsen Lager, 1778 Midvale,

Los Angeles, California..... et st neeien oo o b3.75
Louise Behnsen Annin, 1773 Larheart Drive,

la Canads, California....... Creeeeienaaaas evaesss 3075
Sarah Price Ruhl, Far Hills, Route 3,

Des Moines, TOWA..veserrneennenn Cerereesiarneana. . 21.88

Eetate of Mary Dart Curtis, c/o Peul F, Ahlers,
Attorney at Law, 1010-20 Bankers Trust Bldg.,

Des Hoines, Towa 50309..0.uve... < WY =
Margaret Stevenson MeCreery, U Curtis Street,
Winchester, Massechusetts. . vuerrierrearsreneerens 21.88

{d) The Clerl of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for these tracts for a pericd of Tive years
‘from the dete of this Judgment, unless said deposit 1s properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to
return said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States

Treasury: Elizabath C. Dart..... P eraerasas crerearareeaaas B 21,87

¢ . s b - v




"3

(e) There exists s surplus of $87.50 resulting from the final award
being less thar the estimated just compensgation. The Clevk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amcunt of 387.50, raysble to the order of the Treasurer

of the United States and to mail the check to said payee.

Entered this /uﬁiﬁfiday of May, 1964.

/e/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DLSURICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ E.0.0. ord

E.0.C. ORD, Trial Aftcruey
U. 8. Department; of Justice

kam

emmrnlar R T T—— e o i [ ————



[ — b il AT B et FOTRPRRRS

UNITED STAIES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT O OKLANCHA

United Stetes of Amer:ics,
Plaintifrl, Civil Ho. 5127

va.

Tract Hos., 2224 & £-1 thru
e

)

)

)

514.12 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawmee )
)

)

)

)

b

Counties, Oklshoma, and D. H. Cramer,
et al, and Unknom Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taeking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personslly or by pubiication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on sll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Compisint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence rresented, that the below-
listed defendsnts were the sole owmers of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking ani are entitled to receive the awsrd therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $718.00, inclusive of interast,
is Jjust compensation for the teking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretolore Filed in this cause. The
sum of $425.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff snd A. B. Carder and the Estates
of (len H. Rosier, R. S, Rosier, and Roy L. Rosier, all deceased, defendants

herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid

2k et [P



-o.
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above trachts is
the sum of $543.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

6. The Court finds that defendants, Samuel Cleaver, Etta Smith,
and Pearl B. Wocdworth have failed to appear or answer nor have their
attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties are in
defpult at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(e} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $718,00, ineclusive of interest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the awount of $293.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentloned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized end directed to draw checks on the Funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amourts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the

sollowing-named payees:

A, B, CA¥ET v ivinvnnanan veerraeess $300.00
Glen H., Rosier T5tate...cvsveiveven. 121.50
R. S. Rosier Estate....... Chtecaeea 60.75
Roy L. Rogier EstatC.usrersnsoronss . B0.75

$543.00

(d) The Clerk of the Court ig hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set cut below for these tracks for & period of five years
from the date of thais Judgment, unless sald deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without Purther order of this Court, to return

sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Samtiel Cleaver......... D 1 W
Ette Smith,veeniveonnnrorsnonsens h3.75
Pearl B, Woodworth.ceeereeassen. ... B87.50

$175.00

Entered this//f‘fﬁﬁ'day of May, 196k4.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

URITEL STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED :

/s/ Bobert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE, As3't U.S. At:orney

4 Al e e ———— g 4 T g [T S



o S K e S [

UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SORTIERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5825
VE. )
) Tract Wos. 1811-2MA & 2MB
2,102.11 Acres or Land, More or Less, )
Situste in Osage County, Oklshoma, ) —
and D. P. Weems, et al, end 3 FliED
Unknown Qwners, )
Defendents. ) . .
B j31964
AVENDED, JUDCHENT NOBLE ¢, HOOD

Clerlk, U, 8, District Cowrt

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney for an Amended Judgment to
correct a Judgment entered in this case and these tracts on April &6, 196k,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filled aad thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all perties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that uvpon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Corplaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, end are enti:led to receive the avard therefor.

L. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
Proceeding the United States of America and Meme eal and Bob R. Neal,
individually end as administrators for H. B. Heal Eatate, entered into a
contract, as evidesced by an option for the eubcrdinstion of the oil lessee
estate granted by saic cefendants and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by
the Corps of Engincers, Departrent of the Army, wheredn it wes agreed that
the amount of $875.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as Just
compensation for the taking of the o0il lessee estates to be condemed in the
above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one,

Also, the Court further finds that the record ovners, LeRoy White

and Deen Bach, beve disclaimed in favor of the Neal Group because of a prior

I b b e AR A - an a1 ke et R



R . — ..-.Wm..- g

=]
—la

sgreement that all monies rrom the subordination of the oil lessee estate
should belong to the Weal group, who formerly owaed this property until they
sold it te White end 3ach.

S, The Court finds the amount of 4875.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taling of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above trects, as such estate and saié tracts are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this
cause. The sum of $0825.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as
estimated just corpensation for said oll lessee interest upon the filing of
the Declaration of' Taking herein, and the sum of 525,00 was later deposlted
a5 directed by the Judgment ertered April 6, 19Gk.

IT IS, "HEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the tracts herein-
sbove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of 487%.00, inclusive of
interest, of whica amount $950.00 has previcusly been disbureed to the owners.

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit iuto the Registry of this
Court the deficieacy ir the amount of $25.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentisned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
end dirvected to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court 1in

the smount hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named

payees:
Mame Nesl and Bob R. Neal, individually
and as Administrators of the Estate
of H.o B, Weal = = = « = o = = = = = = o = = - - $25.00.
oo g,f M
Entered this -7 .47-day of /e, 196k,
/
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGEH
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. cantee

ROEERT P. SANTER
Assistant U. 5. Zttorney

ksm



. . gy o -~ [T U i A

BUITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHFRN DISTRICT OF CRTAHOMA

United States ol America, )
)
Plaintiry, ) ¢ivil Mo, U780
)
vs. ) trects No, D-B16
) “r
£9.7h Acres of land, More or Less, ) i
gituate in Crees County, Oklzhome, )
and Jennie Mann, et £1., and )
Unknown Qwners, ) i YRR
3
Defendants. )
T L TTUNED
JUDGMENT Clerk, 1. 8, Pistricr Conrt

1., On this day tais cause came Ol for hearing upon the asplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
miring the ownership and the just commensation to be awarded the Tormer
cwners of the sbove tract,

2, The CQourt finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction ol the parties and the
subject matter of tuls action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by nublication of notice, &8 nrescribed by Bule TLA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the dete the Declaration of Taklng
and the Cempleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
1igted defendants were the sole owners of the surface of the shove-captloned
tract on the date of taking, and are entitled ta receive the award therefor,

L, The Court finds the emount of $3100,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation Lor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
shove tract, s such estetes and said tract sre deseribed and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore ©iled in this cause. The
sum of $1100.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract uson the Tiling of the Declaration of Taxing
herein.

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and F. F. end Elsie Wigh,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just coupensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the

above tract is the sum of $3100.00, inclusive oF interest.



IT IS, THIREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) Tie veeting in nlaintiff or title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Toking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described toerein, is hereby confirmed;

(t) Tae just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above tracl is the sum of $31.00.00, inclusive of interest, of
which amount the swa of $1100.00 has been disbursed to the defendants.

(¢) The plaintiff shall lorthwith deposit into the Reglstiry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,000.00, without intersst.
Upon receipt of the last-mentloned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court
is hereby euthorized and dirscted to draw a checl on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount aereinafter set forth,payable to the order of
the following-nemed payees:

F. F. & Elsie Figh « + « . « . - . $3,000,00

e tred)
Entered this /.7~ # day of yZZJaTJ i 1964,

ALLEN E, BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBETT 1. SANTEER

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Atftorneyv

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil Ho. 5359

VS, Traet No. 3331 mo g g g ¥""}
181,15 Acres of fand, More or Less,
Situate in Pewhee and Osage Counties,
Oklehoma, and Nethan Rosenberg, ot al.,
snd Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

e B N N NN

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americz, by its attormey, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownewrship and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

o, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process haz been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Aules of Civil Procedure, on ell varties having coupensable
interests in the subject tract; thalt upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaiat were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested ia tie United States of America.

3. Tae Court Tinds, upon the evidence pregented thet the below
1isted defendants were tue sole owners of the above~captioned tract on the
date of taking, end zre entitled to receilve the award therefor.

L. Tae Court finds the amount of $3,175.00, less $250.00 for
improvements reserved to owner, inelusive of interest, is just compensation
for the taling of ths estates by the plaintiif In the asbove tract, as euch
estates and sald trsct are described and set forth in the Commlaint and
Decleration of Taking aeretofore filed in this cause. f%he sum of $h,500.00
was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust compensation
for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

%. The Court finds that pleintiff and Bert 0. and Irene D. Jordan,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just comnensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tract is the sum of $%,175.00, inclusive of igterest, less $250.00 for

improvemenis reserved 1o owner.




-----mmw—»m_.-, p— - EE R o iadl

e gn

I IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURY ORDIRED AHD ADJUDGED:

(e} The vesting in wlalatift oo title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Deciaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said “ract is described therein, hs hereby coniirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be poid by the plaintiff for the
takxing of the atove tract is the sum of $5,175.00, lees $250,00 for
improvements recerved to owner, inclusive of interast;

(=) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the cdeficiency in the awmount of $425.00, without interest.

Upon receipt of the iast-mertioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to drav a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinaiter set forth, payable to the order

of the Tollowing-nemed payeas:

Pert 0. end Irene D. Jordan . . . + » . . $4,925.00

. et e .,
antersd this /7 day of /7Lwdf?rf 1964,

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, fantes

ROBERT P, GAKRTEE
Asgistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs

oot et 7 < ¢ e e M o



URTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, g

Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 5682
V8. é Tract HNe. 3205
101.69 Acres of Land, More or ILess, ) g g
Situste in Pewnee and Creek Counties, ; [ B N A
Oklahoma, and Kethleen Daly Reed, et al.,
and Unknown Owners, ) - o

} B n 1t
Defendants, )
RO L T
JUDGMENT Clerk, Uloo, Wisezios Ceaprd

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the enplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

2, The Court finds that the Decieration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subjJect matter ¢f this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribsd by Rule TlA of
the Federel Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
{nterests in the subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking
end the Complaint were filed title to the estete taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
1isted defendants were the sole owners of the gbove-captioned tract on the
date of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of $23,100.00, less $&75.00 for
improvements end $100.00 for sand, as explained below, inclusive of interest,
is just compensetion For the taking of the estetes by the plaintiff in the
gbove tract, as such estates and seild tract are described and set forth in
the Couwplaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore flled in this cause. The
sum of $12,883.C0 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the £iling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. %he Court finds that plaintiff and Kathleen Daly Reed, defendant

herein, have by the st:ipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paild

—— s i i - o a— i - ermss sy syt prepm



e mats e s

by the plairtiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract-

ig the sum of $23,100.00, inclusive of interest, less the sum of $275.00
for certain improvements reserved to defendant and less the further sum of
$100,00 which deferdant agrecs may be deducted for sand removal by defendant
from this traect since the Declaration of Taking.

I IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint snd Decilaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said trect 1s described thereln, is hereby confirmed.

{b) The just compensation to be paid Dy the plaintiff for the taking
of the above trects is the sum of $23,100.00, less $275.00 for improvements
and $100.00 for sand; the sum of $12,883.00 has previously been disbursed
to defendant; inclusive of interest;

{¢c} The plaintiff shell forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $5,842.00, without imterest. Upon
receipt of the lest-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby
authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, peyable to the following-named

payee:
Kathleen Daly Reed . .+ o« & « » . » .« $3,842,00,
/ef Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Aegsisgtant U, S, Attorney

ajs

B . + o —————"



— [ I S e ----~mm—wm-mwmr-:-mm ----- AR — T R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHIRN DISTRICT OF OKXAHOMA

United States of Anerica,

)
Plaintiff, i Givil No. 5702
va, ) Tract Wo. 3131E
{ N B N
476,66 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) '
Situate in COsege and Pewmee Counties, )
Oklahome, ard Frank Welters, et al., ) . !
and Unknown Owners, ) it :
S MOBLE . 0 OD

Mok, V. 8, Psiaes Dour
JUDGNENT C{skk,h},)!J 14 4

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the eppiicaticn
of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensetion tc be swarded the forver
owners of the above traect,

5. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed end that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parfties and the
subject metter cf this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, &g preseribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenseble
interests in the subject‘tract; that upon the date the Declaraticn of Taliing
end the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as sst out thersin,
beceme vestzd in the United Btates of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
i1isted derendants were the gole owners of the above-captioned trect on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the ewerd therelor,

k. The Court finde the smount of $TE.OO, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the teking of the egtates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, ms such estates and seid tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $75.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court me estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5, The Court finds that defendent Frank Walters has failed to apvear
or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in his behalf, and

that said party defendent is in default at this time.



e = oy . e e v-—ww— " T

FU TR

IT IS, THEREFORE, DY THE COURT ORDHRED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting iu plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described thereln, is hereby conifirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract is the sum of $75.00, inclusive of lnterest;

{¢) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retein the amount get out below for this tract for a pericd of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owaer set forth sbove, apd in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to retura
said deposit, five years from this date, intc the United States Treasury:

Frank Walters . . . . . . $75.00

-g}ffa'
Entered this /& day of May, 1984,

/=/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert F. Saitee

ROBERT F. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

els

o oo e S s = B



%wa_ e . . I s WMW.,WH 3

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintifl, ) Civil No. 5702
)
ve. ) Trects Nos. 3627E-1 & B-2
)
476,66 Acres of land, More or Less, ) By
Situate in OUsage and Pawvnee Counties, 3 i L
Oklaghoma, and Frank Walters, et al., J
and Unknown Owners, )
) ffvy 134
Defendents, )
JUDGMENT PO o HOOD

Clerls, £ et
1. On this day this cause came on for learing upon the anvnlication

fot ot

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
ovners of the aebhove tracis.

2, The Court fince that the Declaration of Yaking end Comzaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties snd the
aubject metter of tiis action; that service of yrocess has been nerfected
either persenally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties haviag comensable
interests in thz subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaretion of Taking
and_the Cowplaint were filed title tc the estate taken, ms set out therein,

becape vested la the United Stetes of America.

Tie Court Tiads, upon the evidence presented thst the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of tie above-capticned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L, The Cour: Tinds the amount of $450.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
trects, as such estates and said tracts are described snd sei forth in the
Complaint and Teclaration of Taking heretoiore filed in this cause. The suw
of $200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation Ter seld tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, fThe Court finds that plaintiff ard Charles L. Cox, defendent
herein, have by the stijulation agreed that the just compensatiorn to be naid
by the plaintiff for the ieking of the estote ftaken in the above tracts is the

gum of $450,00, inclusive of interest.

ik e o, AT AT 2 - | e st



IT IS, THERGFORE, BY THE COURY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(8) Tie veeting in vlaintifi of title to the estates st Torti
in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in snd to tie lands nereinabove
referred to, as said iracis uare described thercin, is nereby confirmed;

(b) Tne just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $450.00, Inclusive of intercst;

(¢) The plaintiff shell Corthwith deposit into the Registry of
thig Court the deficiency in the amount of $250.00, without intsrest. Unon
receipt of the last~mentioned deficlency, tne Clerl of this Court is hereby
authorized und directed to draw = check on the funds in the Replstry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following~nemed payes:

Charles J. GO » « v o o o + o & o« « PU50,00

R
.

Entered this & ot f May, 1906k,

/S/ Mlen E, Barrow
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Fobert P. Sentee

ROBERT P, BANTEE
Assistant U. 8. attorney

ajs

e e A A —— [



oy

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

vB. Pract No, 3I7HEE

866.30 Acres of land, More or Less,
Bituate in Csage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahome, and Clifford W, Lemmons, et &l.,
and Unknown Owners,

L e
pro
t

Defendant,

JUDGMEDNT

1. On this day thies cause cezme on f'or hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
nining the cwnership end the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Couzt has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that serviee of wnrocess has been perfected
either personally or bty publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on a2ll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complain: were Tiled title to the estate talen, as set out thereinu,
becane vested in the Uniled States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants wers the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract om the
date of taking, and ere entitled to recelve the award therefor.

b, The Court finds the amount of $125.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the teking of the esgtates by ithe plaintiff in the above
trect, es such estates and said tract are deseribed and set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Teking heretofore filed in this cause., The sum
of $125.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract uson the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds thet defendant Fayseme Daniels Cannon have failed
to appear or ansver nor have 18r - attorneys apoeared or answered in her -
behalf, and that sald party defendent {5 “n default at this time, The Court
further finds that this deferdant is a restricted Ocage Indian whose restrictions
have been removed by the Osage Indian Agency Tor the purpose of dealing with this

tract directly.



1T I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AWD AINUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forthr in
the Compleint and Declarstion of Teking in snd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said itract is described thersin is hareby confirmed;

(b) tTie just compsnsation to be said by the plaintifi for the
taking of the sbove tract is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a checlk on the fTunds in the registry ol this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named jayee:

Bureal. of Indien Affairs for the benefit

of Faysema Deniels Canmnon . « o « o+ « « - $1.25.00

Entered taisz /o “ day of May, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Rovert P. Santes

ROBERT P, SANTED
Asgistant U, &, Attorney

ajs

o e s AR - [ ——— s —————— =



e e T . e 2

= G T T T SRR

T R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HMORT{ERY DTSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintifs, ) Civil Ne. 5718
)
vs, ) Tract Nos. 2227 & E
) ol B SR
305,95 Acres of land, More or less, ) UL ) é::‘
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Countles, }
Olilehoma and David Clegg, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, ) LRT 5 1004
)
Defendants.
POOLYE ) JO00
JUDGMENT Clerk, UL &, LHstrict Coprt

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the annlication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ovnershin and the Just cowpensation to be awarded the former
owners of the atove iracts.

2., Tre Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiection of the narties and the
subject matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Jivil Froeedure, oin all parties having compensable
interests in the subjzct tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Commlaint wers filed title to the estuete taken, as set out thereln,
became vestad in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were tae sole owners of the above-ceplioned tracts on the
date of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4., The Court finds the smount of $60,75, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the tsking o' the estates by ihe plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and get forthi in the
Complaint and Declaration of Talking heretofore Tiled in this cause. The sun
of 84k, 00 was deposited Lnto the Registry of this Court as estimated just
cowpensation foir said tracts upen the filing of the Declapation of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Davis Clegg entered intc a contract,

as evidenced by an opticn for the purchase of lend granted by said defendants

B | © A ————-



end accepted on behall of the plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers, Denartment
of the Army, wherein it was ~greed tnat the amount of $19.25, inclusive of
interest, for his interest, would be awvarded as just compensetion Tor the
teking of the estates to be condemed in the above tracts; thet the contract
and agreewent is a valid one.

6. The Court Tinds that plaintiff and Robert H. Rosier, individually
and =s Executor of the Hstate of Glen H. Rosier, deceesed, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
pleintiff for the taking of the estates tahen in the above tracts is the sum
of $25.00, inclusive of interest, for their interest;

7. The Court Tinds that defendants Semuel Cleaver, Ftta Swmith, and
Peerl B. Wedsworth have falled ito appear or answer, nor heve thelir attorneys
appeared or snswered in their benalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time.

IT IS, THHREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADIUDGED:

(a) 'The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, es said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} ‘Mhe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $60.75, inclugive of interest;

(¢c) The plaintif shall fortuwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $16.75, without interest. Unon
receipt of the lest-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the Tunds in the Regigtry of this-
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payees:

DAVIE CLEGT + « + o + o s v « o « o« « $29.25

Nobert H. Reosier, individually and

as BExecutor of the Estate of
Glen H. Rosier, Decesmsed . . . . . . 25.00

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authcrized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit for these tracts for & period of five years from
the date of this Judzment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposit 1g not clained,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return

saild deposit, Five yesrs from this date, lnto the nited States Treasury



Samuel CLEEVET .« v o v « o o = o o « « « W32
TEte Smith o v v v v« 0 0 o a . e . . . W13
Pearl 3, Wodawortil . . . 4 « + o o « « o U.B5

i
s
B

Entered this f. day of May, 190k.

/s/ Allen %. Barrow

UNITGD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert S. Sentee

ROBERT F. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

ot aims s e e e < a4 -
N



A Pt P MR e - - 11+ ot el e AT s - c———— |

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Ststes ol Awmerica,

Fleintiff, Civil Mo, 5718

vs. Tracts Nos. 3039
305,95 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 2 H iw.‘ : .
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Countles, 3 ”
Cklehoma, end Davis Clegg, ct al., )
and Unknown Ownors, g WAY 5 196n

Defendants. )

MNOBLE < HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, UL 8. District Cngre

1, On this dey tiiis cause came on for nearing upon the application
of the United S:ates of Awmerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

z. The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this actior; that service of process has heeh perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of the
Tederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll pearties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title o the estate token, as set out therein, become
vegted in the United States of America.

%. fTae Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L. fThe Court finds the amount of $112.75, inelusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the talking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and said tract eve deseribed and set forth
in the Compiaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $23.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taling
herein.

5. The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Amerlca and Bessie M. Johnsen, Mildred M. Adams,
Robert Tee Lunsford, Lillian Tunsford Brewer and Fugene M. Mullendore

entered intc a coptract, as evidenced by un option Tor the purchase cf land

o ———



R - i

granted by said defendants and accepted on behiz) s of the plaintifi by tha
Corps of BEangine2rs, Department of the Army, vherein it wag agreed tirat the
amount of §19.73, inclusive of interest, for their interests, would be
avarded as just compensation Tor the taking of the zstates to be condemned
in the shove tract; ihst the contract end agreement is & valid one,

6. Tae Court Finds that plaintiff and Patience M. MeNulty
end Dale Arthur MeNulty, defendants hersin, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by tihe plaintiff for the talking of the
estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $100.00, inelusive of interest,
for their interests,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THZ COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintil? of title to the estates sct lorth in
the Complaint snd Declarstion of Taking in cid to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as seid tract is described therein, is hersby confirmed.

(b} The just compensation 1o be 9zid by the pleintiff for the teking
of the ebove trect is the sum of $119.75, inclusive of interesti;

{c) The plaintif? shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the emount of $96.75, without interest.

Tpon receint of the last-wmentioned delielency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Begistry
of this Coart in the amownts hereinafter sot forth, paysble to the order of
the following-named payees:

Bessie M, Johnsol . . .+ .+ .+ - .o . $3.50

Mildred M, Adems . . .« 4 s . . o« 3.79
Patience M. MeNulty and

Dae Arthur Heiulty . « « « « »100,00
Robert Lee Iumsford . . . . . . . 1.00
Lili<en Iunsford Brewer . . . . . 5.75

Bugene M. Mullendore . . . . - «_ 0.75
$LIG.LTH

A s -
Entered tais /& day of /ey 196k,

{

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. 3antee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. 8. Attorney

ajs

e A AR ot s o . B



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURL ¥FOR THE
NORTHEZRN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America,

va. Tract Fo. 3036E
305.95 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Pawvnee and Creek Counties,
Oklehoma, and Devis Clegg, et el., end
Unknown Owners,

)
)

Plaintiff, i ¢ivil ¥o, 5718
3

Lefendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the gpplication
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensetion to be awerded the former
ovners of tae above tract.

2, fThe Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; thet service of process has been perfected
either personal’y or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on ell parties having compensable
interests in the subject trsct; thet upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out thereln, becanme
vested in the United States of Awmerice.

3, The Court f£inés, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendan:s were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $350.00, ineclusive of interest,
iz just compensution for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the'
above tract, as such estetes and sald tract are described and get forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $350.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as egtimated
just compensation for seid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, e Court finds thet prior to the institution of the ebove pro-
ceeding the Unized States of America and Maude L. Oldham, H. M. Layton,

0. E. Layton, Ruby Layton Barron snd Annie Iayton Smith entered into a contract,

e ALl b T . e o won e letoes ¢ |



as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and eccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corpe of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $200.00, inclusive of
interest, for their interests, would be awarded as just compensation for the
taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract
and sgreement is & valid one.

6, ffhe Court finds that plaintiff and . R. Colpitt, defendent
herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the just compengation to be paild
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estste teken in the above tract is the
sum of $131.25, inclusive of interest, for his interest.

7. Tae Court finds that defendant Richard E. Nelson hes failed
to appear cr anawer, nor have his attorneys appeared or answered in his
‘behalf, end thet saic party defendant is in default at this time.

IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declerstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, &g sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b)} The just coupensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $350.00, inclusive of interest, of

which amournt the following sums have previously been disbursed;

Maude L. Cldham . . . . . - + .+ « $100.00
H, M. Iayton o & v v o o ¢ o = & 25,00
O, E. Tayton .+ . ¢+ + 5 = + o & 25.00

Ruby Leyton Barron. « « + + « « o 22.00
$175.,00
{c) The Clerk of this Court ie hersby authorized and directed to
drew checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smounts here-
inafter set forth, payeble to the order of the Tollowing-nemed payees:

Ruby Isyton Barrca . . . . . . » $ 25,00
C. R COLpitt » o o o o o v . . _131.25

$ 156.25
(d} The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized end directed to
retaln the emount set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth below, snd in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court (lerk is directed, without further order of this Court to return

seid deposit, five years from this date, into the United Btates Treasury:



[ U - ey b e e e *'ﬂ_-—-w_ L ak

Richard F. Felsom v « v « » « » - » $ 18,78

Entered this % day of i i 195k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEF
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

vt~



e « AL A 4-pc. ke o e drm AT g b1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHZRY DISTRICT OF CKLAIOMA

United States of America,
Plaintil?, Civil Ho. 5718
Tract No. 2927
Fiigg

ve.

305.95 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklanoms, and Devis Clegs, et al., and
Unknown Ovmers,

MAY 25

e N e M e St e S Mo et

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

o BRISEC L A T g

1, Or. this day this cause came on for heering u.cn the application
of the United States of Ameriea, by its attorney, for & final Judgmeni deter-
mining the ownership and the just comwpensation to be avarded the Tormer ownzars
of the agbove trect.

2, fThe Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of tae narties and the
subject watter of’ this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as arescribed by Ruwle TA of
the Pedersl Rules of Civil Trocedure, on all parties heving compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the dete the Declaretion of Taking
and the Complaint wers filed title to the estate talken, as set out therein,
becane vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owvners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of $10600.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and said tract ere described end set Torth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Talking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1600.00 was deposited imto the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that vrior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Americs and Irena Veughn, Walter Vaugin, June Anua

Rowland now Brever, Leo Vaughn, Jerry Vaughn, Ray Veughn, end Jewell Bradford



U I R AT T e e

entered intc a contract, =s evidenced by an option Tor the nurehase of land

)
X

granted by said defendants and accepted on benal?y of the 2laintiff by the
Corps of Ingineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was ogreed that the
amount of $800.00, inclusive of interest, vor thelr interesst, would be
awarded as just comcensation for the taking of thie estates to be condemned
in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

§. The Court finds that defendants Regina Boundy, Helen Woodard,
Edward N. Wooderd, Mrs. John Trottman, Mervin 8. Woodward, Rey W. Sehultz,
Mrs. Alvin Schultz, Irena Vaughn, Walter Vaughn, June Anne Rowlend, now Brewer,
Leo Vaughn, Jerry Veughn, Rey Vaughn, Jewell Bradford, Harrill Roclett and
Kent Welker, have failed to appear or ansver, nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behelf, and that said parties defendant are
in default at this tinme,

IT 1S, THRERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint end Decleration of Taking in and to the lands herelnabove
referred to, as said wract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

() "he just comzensaticn to be pald by the nlaintiff for the
taking of the atove trect is the sum of $1600.00, inclusive of interest, of
which amount the follewing sums have previcusly been disbursed:

Trens VEUShL « o« o v o o o + « « o o $2656.66

Walter VAUZEN « + v « & + » « » » o 08.89

June Aana Rowland, now Brewer, . . . 58,89

TEO VBN o » v » o « « - oo« - . 88,80

Jerry Veughti o o + o 4 o « = & = - » £88.39

Ry VBiBAN + =« 4 o + o o + v « + » « 0B8.39
Jewell Bradford. . +» o« + « . «» « . 58,89

$300,00
(c) The Clerk of thie Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the furds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, peyeble to the order of the following-nemed payees:
Mrs. John Trottman . . . . - « « . »$160.00

Ray W, Schultz . . v o v« v v+ » + « 80.00
Mrs. Alvin Schultz . . . . . . . . . _80.00

$320,00
(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the smounts sel out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgmeat, unless seid deposit is properly cleimed

by the defendant owners set forth below, in the event said deposit is not




Py

elaimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,
to return said deposit, five years from this dete, into the United States
Treasury.

Regina Boundy + o ¢ 0 o0 a0 oo - $80.00

Helen WOOdWATE. o « o o » o » o + » 00,00

Faverd N, Woodard . . + + « « . « » 150,00
Marvin S, Voodard . . . . . . . » . 160,00

Entersd this 57  day of  Yilus oo 196k,

/E/Allen L. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, BANTIE
Agsistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs

e - w2 oy N e A S A i e
p— . -



JUNGMENT ON

CIV 31 (1-84)

A RY Vil

¥nited States District Cmut

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. 5728

James C. Wwllliams

V3. JUDGMENT

Douglas Olmstead

ALLEN E. BARROW

Thig action came on fcr trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable

. United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It is Ordered and Adjrdged  Plaintiff James €. Williams, have and re-
cover Judgment agalnst Douglas Olmstead in the amount of $595.07

together with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from date.

25th day

Dated at Tulsa , Oklahoma , this

of  May .10 64

NOBLE C. HQOD

Clerk of Court
f{j . M«aﬁ“}»@«i«m/ M{fﬁvfwag;

B

PR I vy

e A ————— <1 s e o < ©



UNITED S7ATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF CKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Mo. 58318
racis Nes. L509, E-1 tiaru
B3

Vs,

202.45 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee &=nd Creek (Counties,
Oklshoma, ard Carl 8, Carnes, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

e e e S e e S e S S St e

Defendants.
R SSEAEREF S HT S

e U, B Distocs Clourd

JUDGMENT v

1, On this day this coise came on for hearing upon tie application of
the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be avarded the former owners of the
above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Talking and Coimlaint vere
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of procecs has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as nreseribed by Rule TiLA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties naving comaensehle interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking end the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as sel out thereln, becane
vested in the Urited 3taies of America.

3, The Court fiads, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-coptioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amount of $5325.00, inclusive of interest, is Just
compensation for the taking of the estates by the vlaintiff in the above tracts,
a5 such estates and said trccts are described and set forth in the Conmplaint
and Declaration of Taking hervetofore filed in this cause, The sum of 5525, 00
was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taeking herein.

5. The Court finds thet plaintifl and Margaret Turner Pyle, Mzy Dstes
Whitiow and Limda Jane Fowler, defendants herein, have by the stipuletion
agreed that the just compensation to be paid by tihe plaintiff for the taking
of the estate tauken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $8T.50, inclusive of

interest, for their interestis.

R e g e B oo SRR —‘N‘_-.“-Tw,-- e



s e e e e ) 11

4, Tee Couwrt finds thac defendants Meonford State Banik, F. 8. Lavhon
Margars=t Janeway Simpson; Ror.elynn Janeway Bost, Heurine Janeway Johnsou,
J. B. Castle, D. C. Jenevay, Jr., and Mayme Janeway nave farled to aphear
or anewer nor have their atiorneys wopeared or ansvered in their behall,
and thet said parties are in delault at this time,

IT 15, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) ‘e vesting in plaintiff of title <o the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Decleration of Talking in and to the lands hereinsbove referred
to, as said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby conTirmed;

(b) The Just compeneation to be pald by the wlaintir! for tune taking
of the above tracts is the sup of $525.00, inclusive of inlerest, ol whiclh
amount the following sums were nreviously ishursed;

Margaret Twmer Byle . . . . . . . $21.87
Moy Estes Waitlow . . . . . . . . .01.88
Linda Jane Fowler . . . . . . . . 43,75

557.‘50

{c) The Clerk ol this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the fwids in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, peyadle to the order of the Tollowing-vamed nayees:
Mennford State Bank and

Arkie E. & Mermaret I, Butler . . . $349.98
F. 6 Lauwion + « o « o o o o« « . 20158

Margaret Joaeway Simpson . . . . . 3,85
Roselynn Japeway Bost . . . . . . . 3.55
Maurine Janewey Jobmson , . . . . . . 3.85
J. B, Castle o v o v v o o = 0 o . - B35
D. C. Jenevwsy, Jr. « « o v ¢ o« « 3.55
Mayme JEEVET . .« » . e e e o0 w0 4 P28

37,50

L T
FEntered this /7 day of May, 15064,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

T TTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Sartee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Aftorney

ajs

i © e m——————



UNITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff, civil Mo, Shu6
VE.

Tract Nos. 3824B-1 thru E-3

FILED

TEB.22 Acres of Lund, More or less,
Situate in Osage and Pawnes Counties,
Cklahoma, and Floyd Hazelrigg, et al,
and Unknown Owner:,

MAY 25 1964

et S S Mo e S S S et S

Defendants.

NOBLE ¢. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, U. 8. Distvict Coner

The objection filed in the sbove cause on April 27, 1964, is
hereby overruled because the defendant has failed to file a brief in
support of his objection within 10 deys after May 11, 1964, the date the
Court wrote the defendent and instructed him to file said brief within
10 days after the date of said letter.

Entered this 25th duy of May, 196k.

/a/ Allen E, Rarrow
TTTURITED OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE



[

“cher

Ploiatidi?,

CivILl s 5578

DTSR P A e S

VAl isue csard aaoss fu

Jrir o Deelie URLee s

Dafondar.

N e P
o

OR DK

Siwc lnoenats ook navised her the pertie:

Wileed s mbapodan s oo 00 rdiend ass

cale TRTGEITORL iR

ob, AL an

wibin pred

seboszehy preby boorans




RN - . . T g "’?‘.’ Sl IREE s sk L

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation, )

Petitioner,

Vs
; - 5768
1
4 Teauts of Lavd ccaslsting of ) Civil Moo~
i37.2 acres, Mex k. Crouch, et al., ) FT (1 3
kS ‘.4
)
Defendants, ) i €

Clevl, UL w Dianiot D0

NOW, on this the }(f f;iday of P, 196k, the Court
considered the application of the petiticner hélein for a judgment ap-
proving the Cormissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allepgations of the said petition for con-
demnation are wrue and that the Grand River Dam Avthority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes thera-
in set forth.

2. That more than sisty (60) days have slapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissiocners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _ 7tb

as modified by stipulaticn of The parties
day of Newerhe: .19 62/ should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS, THIREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissione=s filed herein on the (th day of  November 19 &3  as nodified,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation fer the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



-

3

. [ '
e e by Al A L M 050 :

RO




)
w
g
: N N .
Ly .
vut .
S e »
s} A7
- ' "
.
-
EIaN a &

© + o et 4+ 1 A AR



rp——_—

et

SO ——







r e [P 1t

LR

IT IS FURTHEK CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as “perpetual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time fo time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures znd improvements and other objects that may
be located thureon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of oceupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and cperation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FIRTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, ard the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedigs, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

7th day f_Nowemhar _ ,1943 , upon the depogiting of the

sum of $_g 344,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

o T U R 0 s

P

£ s L
S t_' {‘

U. 8. District Judge

e g SO



eS8

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHO:A

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vE.
202,45 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pewnee and Creek Counties,
Olklshoms, and Carl 8. Carnes, et &al.,

and Unlmown (wmers,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil

Tract

Ho. 5818

Fo. 4507E

Ml o Boa

NOBLE ©

Clerk, U. 8. Distoin

PETtERS

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-

wmining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners

of the sbove tract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint

were duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected

either personelly or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A

of the Federal Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable

interests in the subject tract; that vpon the date the Declarsticn of Taking

and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,

becane vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below

listed defendents were the sole owners of the shove-captioned tract on the

date of teking, und are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $140.00, inclugive of interest, is

just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the sbove

tract, as such estates and said tract are described snd get forth in the

Complaint apd Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

of $140.00 was d2posited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just

compensation for seid tract upon the filing of the Decleration of Taking

herein.

5, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above

proceeding the United States of America and Iyda Smith and Meud

Christian, and First Netional Benk, Trustee for W. F., Catlett,

entered inte a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase

of 1land granted by the defendant and accepted on behalf of ~ne

o PPN -

fhe sum



plaintiff by the Corps ef Engineers, Departmeut of the Arwy, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $70.00, inclusive of interest, for thelr interests,
would be awarded as just compengation for the teling of the estates to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contraet and agreement is a valid

one.

6. The Court Pinds that defendsnte Frederick T. Kayser, Carl W.
Xayser and Janet M. Clay have failed to appear cr answer, nor have their
attorneys eppeared or snewvered in their behalf, and that said parties are in
default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Tie vesting in pleintiffd title to the egtates set Torth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in end to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as seid tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirned;

{t) Tae just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above trect is the sum of $140,00, inclusive of interest, of
which smount $35.00 has previously been disbursed to First National Bank,
Trustee for V. F. Catlett Trust.

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the Dunds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, peyahle toc the order of the following-named payee:

tyda fmith and Maud Christisan . . . . . $35.00

(1) The Clzrk of the Court is hersby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for this sract Tor a period of flve years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly clainmed by
the defendant ovners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the tCourt Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Frederick 7. Kaysef e e e .. $23.33

Carl W. KayEeT . o « « s o+ o 23.33

Janet M, CleyY .+ + « « o o o o 23, 34

$ 70.00

Entered this ;. dsy of %te s 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent V. 8. Attorney

oA ¢ ki b e um -



s

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of aAmerica,

Civil No. 5818
4208 and
Trocts Nos. 4208E-1 thru E-b

%
g FEN B RN
%

Plaintiff,
Vs,
202.45 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Pawnee mnd (reek Counties,
Oklehoma, and Carl 8. Cernes, et al.,
and Unknown Cwners,

Derfendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this ¢ay this esuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its sttorney, for e finel Judgment
determining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awerded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has juriediction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on #ll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taeking
and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the Uaited States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
1isted defendents were the scle cwners of the gbove-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., The Court finde the smount of $3935, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $3675.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the Unit=d States of America and J. R. Colpitt entered inte a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend grantcd by seid defendants

and accepted on ‘behalf of the pleintiff by the Coros of Engineers, Depertment

o s = © e w5 [ ,



L g e T kg - o © ot

of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $2700.00, inclusive
of interest,for his interest, would be awarded as just compensation for

the taking of the estates to be condepned in the above tracts; that the con-
trect and agreemeat is a wvelid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Eloise Esther Boudinot and
Mildred Michelle Boudinot, by Eloise Esther Boudinot, her natural guardian,
defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paildly the plaintiff lor the taking cof the estate taken in the above
tracts is the sum of $1235.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADFUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estztes set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the lands hereinebove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the abcve tracts 1s the sum of $3935.00, inelusive of interest, of
which amount $27C0.00 has previously been disbursed to J. R. Colpitt;

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $260.0C, without interest.

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court
is hereby authorized and directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of
the following~named payees:
Bureau of Indisn Affairs for the
Benefit of Eloise Esther Boudinoi,

individually, &snd as Guardian for
Mildred Michelle Boudinot . . . . . . $1B35.00

ik

Entereé. this .5 day of /)tere 196k,

/s/ allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sertee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U, S. Attorney

ajs

BT R R g R




.. "Kmq—’-—ww-- v e e [ s - S R U e ——«.v.--»--,mm—-..w, ‘‘‘‘‘ TN I DT g Y e e
: e .2

{NITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 584k
)
vs. ) Tract Mo, 3742F
)
408.05 Acres of Lend, liore or Less,
Situate in Pawnee, Osage, and Creek
Counties, Okiahora, and Glenn A, )
Milam, et al., and Unlnown Cwnezs, )
)
Defendant. ) .
NOBLE C. H100D
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8, District Court

1. ©¢n this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Stetes of Americe, by its attorney, Tor a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership aad the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed emd that the Court has juriediction of the parties and the
gubject matter of tnis actior; that service of nrocess has been perfected
eithay personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complain®: were {iled title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
becsme vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
i1isted defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and ars entitlad to receive the avord therefor.

4. ‘fhe Court Tinds the amount of $1100,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taling of the estetes by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Dezlaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The suw
of $B850,00 was dsposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein

5. fThe Court fiands that »laintiff and William O. Milam, Glenn A.
Milem and G. C. Milam, Jr.,defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talking of the

estate taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $1100,00, inclusive cof interest.



nau - TTTE T

IT IS, IMEREFCRE, BY THE COURY ORDERED AND ADJUTGED:

(a} The vesting in »laintiff of title to the ecotates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereiunabove
referred to, as said tract is descrised therein, is hereby confirmed.

(b} The just compensation to be seid by the plaintiff for the
talking of the abcve tract is the sum of $1100,00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $250.00, without interest, Upon
receipt of the lest-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of tne
following-named payees:

William O. Milam, ¢lenn A.

Miiem end 4. C. Milam, Jr. . . . . . $1100,00

. o R o
Entered this...% ~ day of fivegs 1964,

'H

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert E, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs

A AR % e e bR AT R e L ' s r—————



[ —— S -

UNTIPED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTHRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of hmerica,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 584l

V8. Tract No. 3753E
k27,05 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pewnee, Qzage, and Creek
Counties, Oklehomz, cnd Glenn A,
Milam, et al., and Unknown Owners,

et et P g N e e
E i
P

Defendants,

S

Clevis, Lo 50 i

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mwining the ownership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former
owners of the abcve tract.

o, Whe Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly Ffiled end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that servies of process has been perfected
either personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
end the Complain® were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendents were the sole cwmers of the shove-ceptioned iract on the
date of teking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds the amount of $650.00, incluslve of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the nlaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and seid tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $650.00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compenmsaticn for said tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Taking
herein.

5, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America egnd E. D, and Louise M. Fairweather,

parents, natural guardisns end guardians ad litem for Charles Seott Felrweather

A g T



P

S

and Mark .Ernest Fairweather, both miners, entered into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend granted by said defendants
and accepted on behelf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, whercin it was agreed that the amownt of $650.00, inclusive of
interest, would bs awarded as just comgensation for the taking of the estates
+to be condemned in +the above tract; that the contraet and agreement Iz a
valid one.

IT IS, 'THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintifi for the
teking of the sbove tract is the sum of $650.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of tais Court is hereby authorized and directed
to drew & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinefter set forth, peysble to the order of the following-naned payees:

E. DI, end loulse M. Fairweather, Cuardians for

Charles Scott Falrweather and
Mark Ernest PairwestheT . . + « = « « « « « « » $050.00

-t

Fntered this - ™ day of e ete— 156k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

FOBERT P, GANTEE
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs

- AR S a2 = s saremmmr i o - et el 1



drampes T eRipe e BT R T o ﬂ-ww i " b (ot

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 58hb

vs. Troct No. Whlo

Fli il

6 THR4

Bituate in Pawnee, Osage, and Creek

Counties, Okleahoma, and Glenn A.

Milam, et al., and Unknown Owners, .
e

tlrty

-

)
)
)
)
)
427,05 Acres of lend, lMore or Less, §
)
)
)
}

Defendants.

WNOBLE € ¥

JUDGMENT Clork, U, 6. Dic

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the apnlication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the owvmership and the just compensation to be evarded the Tormer
awners of the above tract.

2. fThe Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Couwplaint
were duly filed snd that the Court has jurisdiction of the verties and the
subject watter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having cowpensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of
Teking end the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set aut
therein, became vested in the United States of Anerica.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendsnts were the scle owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds the amount of $125.00, inclusive of interest,
iz just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
sbove tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking heretafore filed in this cauge. The sum
of $125,00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court eas estimated just
conpensation for said trect upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that defendent Dickinson L. Jaccbs hag failed
to appear or enswer, nor have their attorneys eppeared or answered in their
behalf, and that said party defendent is in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

et A W [N —— e




{a] Thz vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and tc the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is herchy confirmed;

(k) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the
taking of the sbove tract is the sum of $125.00, inelusive of interest;

(e} The Clerk of tiae Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit For this tract Tor a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner sei forth sbove, end in event sald deposit is net claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, te return
said deposit, five years frow this date, into the United States Treasury:

Dickinson L. Jacobs . . . . » . $125.00C.

. e .
Entered this .2~ day of , 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P, Smntee

ROBERT FP. SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Jittorney

aje

¢ bt ek MR b it Tk TR g A ——T s 21 1 | PRI IS S



i

Sp— e ,-,.q,.n.v.,
o
#

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of Awerica,

Pleintiff, Civil No. 5584k

vs. Tract No, #4197
L7, 05 Acres of land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee, Qsage and Creel
Counties, Oklahoma, and Glenn A,

Milaw, et al,, end Unlaown Qwners,

et N Mt Mg e e PN e

Defendants.

JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the anplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judguent deter-
mining the ownershin and the just compensation to be awarded the foruwer
owners of tne above tract.

2. The Court Tinde that the Declarction of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the sub-
Ject matter of this action; thel service of process has been perfected either
personally cr by publication of notice, as wrescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all pariies having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Compleint were filed title to tie estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. Thz Court Tinds, upcn the evidence presented that the below
listed deferdants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, =nd are entizled to receive the award taereior.

L, fThe Couwrt finds the amount of $175.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation {or the taking of the estates by the plaintifl in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in

lle Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofors filed in this cause. The
sum of $175.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Couwrt finds that the defendant Bert Evens has failed to
appear or answer, nor has his attorneys appearsd or answered in his behalfl,

and that said party defendant is in defavlt at this time.

e e ———————r o n - — B ke ——————



—— [ . e n““““Wx“ﬂwwwm"‘rww" o g

IT 18, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGHD:

{a) Tre vesting ir pleintiff of title to the estotes set forth
in the Complaint and Dzclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hersby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be nald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tract is the sum of $175.00, inclusive of interest;

(c} Tne Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Ragistry of this Court in the amount

hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of the following-named payee:

Bert Evang . . « . . . . . . $175.00
. .
Entered this . 7 —  day of o 156k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P, Sartee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Asgistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE o
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHTAHOMA IERENE

United States of America, )
)
Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 5855
)
Vs, ) Tract Hos. 2604k-1, 2 & 3
) & T gthru E107:
646,79 Acres of land, More or less, } ’ T
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklehona, 3
end Carol Spess, et al., and ; i
Unknown {vnears,
)
Defendants, i

JUDGMENT

1, On this day tkis capge came on For hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & Tinal judgment
determining the ownership ard the just compensation to be awarded the former
cwners of the above tracts,

o, "he Court Findg that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that serviee of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested i the United States of Amerlca,

3. Tie Covrt Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below
lieted defendants were the scle owmers of the sbove-captioned tracts on the
date of taling, and zre entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, Tie Court finds the smount of $1500.00, inclusive of interest,
is juet compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Paking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1500.00 was ceposited into the Registry of this Court sg estimated
just compensstion for sald tracts upon the Filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution cf' the sbove
proceeding the United States of America and John Fidel and George W. Hassell

entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land




granted by said defendants and accepted on benalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Denartnmeat of the Arwy, wherein it was agreed tnat the
amount of $1207.h5, inclusive of interest, would be avarded as just compensa-
tion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the sbove tracts; thut
the contract end agreement iz a valid one,

6, The Court finds that defendsnts Otte F. and Lillian H. Kramer,
Roger E. ané Rutn Kramer, Paul Brown, Gordon F. Rainey, R. M, Rainey,

W, §. Wallace, Jr., Merton M. Bulla, Strstton E. Kernodle, Raiuh J. May,
Edward Bynum, and Mary A. Mahnker have failed to appear or answer, nor have
their attorneys epveared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties
defendant are in defawlt at this time.

IT IS, THERIFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby conlirmed;

(k) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tracts is the sum of $1500,0C, inclusive of interest,

of which amount the following sums have previously been disbursed:

John Fidel . . . . . v -« « « « . . . . $375.00
George W. Hassell. . . . . . . . .+ . . . _832.45
$1207.45

{c) Tae Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Regpistry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Otto P. & Lillien 3. Kramer . . . . . . & 46.90
Roger E, & Ruth Kramer . . . . . . . . 46.90
Pal BYOWI . + 4« 4 v & v 4 e x e o« . . £3.25
Gordon F, BRainey . + » « « « + + « « . . 36,1k
R. M, Bainey . v v v v v o o« ¢ = o o o 27.10
Merton M, Bulla . . . . . . .+ . . .. 18,07
Stratton E, Kernodle . . . . . . . . . . 2.03
Relph J. MBY v v v ¢ v % v ¢ o o v « o 4 5,03
Blward Bynuil + + « o« v 4 o » « v &+ o » « $.03

$ 265.b5

(¢) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit Ffor these tracts for a pericd of five years froum
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the

defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,



o g - .‘.erm‘a pmaray - m— - - Tt e ),.3,,,.
-4

the Court Clerk is directed, without Further order of tiwz Court, to
return said deposit, Tive years frowm tois date, into the United States
Treasury:

W, J. Wallace, Jr. . .
Mary A, Mahnker . . . .

.
£
e &
<G
) ]

$27.10
i

Eatersd this % 5  day of /L% i~ 196k,
i

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



e s e

Cema s Eneps ,.w_. B P - e e s ...ww-wmcwm

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHRN DISTRICT OF CKIAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil lo. 5855

vs. Tract Neo. 3522E

646,79 Acres of Land, More o Less,
Situate in Pavnes County, Oklahoma,
and Carol Syess, et al,, and
Unlnown Owners,

)
)
)
)
5 :ﬁ;m-
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by 1its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnerzhip aand the just compensaticn to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract,

2, Th2 Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the sarties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Pederal Rules of (ivil Precedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. Thz Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

L, 9hs Cowrt finds the amount of $20,00, inclusive of interest,
ig just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract ere described and set forth in
the Complajnt and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $20.00 waz deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for saeid tract wpon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that defendent Eda Hanson has failed to appear
or answer, ncor have her attorneys appeared or enswered in her behalf, and

that said party defendent is in default at this time.

i e —— i + o et = - | PR . et e s 5



e

€. Tre Court finds that prior to the irgtitutlon of the above
proceeding the United States of fmerica and Lindsay A. Davis entered into
a contract, as evidenced by an opticn for the purchass of leand granted by
said defendant end accepted on behalf of the plaintiif by the Corps of
Engineers, Pepartment of the Army, wherein it was agreed tiat the amount of
$10.00, inclusive of interest, for nis interest, would be avarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the ebove tract;
that the contract and egreement is a valid one,

Tt IS, THERSFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fThe vesting in plaiptif? of title to the estates set Tforth in
the Complaint ard Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, es said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the atove trect is the sum of $20.00, inclusive of interest;

(e) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

Lindasey A, Davis . . . . . . . $10,00

(d) fhe Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the smourt set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth below, end in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Bda Hanson . . . . . . . . § 10.00

LBk
Entered thisz 77 day of "/t~ 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ Robert 2. Sentee
/s/

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

s e = o A, 2 - 1 - ar—————— i



s R T e e e s e e Tg——— ...‘...; S

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Flaintiff, ) Civil No. 5855
)
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 3525 & 3525E
646,79 Acres of Land, More cr Less, ; .
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklghoma, ) i
and Carol Spess, et al., and )
Unknown Qwners, ) "
) :
Defendants. }

JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause ceme on for hearing upon the applicatién
of the Unitsd States of America, by its attorney, for a Tinal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts,

52, fhe Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personal.y or by publicatien of notlice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federel Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracte; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking end the Complsaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3, ‘Yhe Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scole owners of the above~captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and sre entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, e Court finds the amount of $800,00, inclusive ol interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiil in the
gbove tracts, as suclk estates and seid tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $800,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensatisn for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Takiag
herein,

5, Tae Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Americs and Opal Ramey Hemon entered into a

contract, &8 evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said

it e 1~ L e e s o —— ¢ ¢ . I
— s e i_———



defendants and accepted on behell of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, vherein it was agreed that the amount of $1G0.0C,
inclusive of interest, for her interest, would be awarded es just compensation
for the teking of the estetes to be condemned in the above tracts; that the
contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that delendante Hugh C. Vesch, James W, Swith,
Viola Gilbert, Viela Clark and Q. S, Anderson have failed to appear or answer,
nor have thelr asltorneys appearsd or answered in their behalf, and that said
parties defendani are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint anél Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts ere described thercin, is hersby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove tracts is the sum of $300,00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

James V. Smith , . . . . . . . . . $ 200,00

Viola (Hlbert, . . v « v ¢ + 5 « « 33.33
Viola Clark,. o v 4 v 2 0 4 o4 o 4 s 33.34

Op2l Rumey Hamon . . + + + « « « » 100,00
0. 8. Anderson + + + « « + » « & 3.33
$400.00

{d)} The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
retain the amount: set out below for these tracts for a pericd of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit 1s not claimed, the
Clerk of this Court is directed, without further order of this Court, to
return sajd deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Hugh C, Veach , + « 4 v . . . $L00. 00

- 'a‘ ~ Cee -
Entered this 12 day of /iiewyT 1064,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;
/&/ Robert F. Santee
ROBERT P, SANTER

Assistent U, S. Attorney
aJs

- b e e e e R T [ —— . 1 e ——— =




e . o ' e a——— Im’ﬂ‘m A g TS T
v — Can . s
. s P g PR B N

iy

s,
b

UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No., 5866

)
)
)
Vs, )

}  Tracts Nos. 273-1l
1,632,12 pcres of Land, More or Less, ) 273~2M
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and ) 273-3M
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., and ) 273~ 41
Unknown Owners, ) 2710-2M
)
)

1. On this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owmers
of the o1l lesse: interest in the zbove case.

2, The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were Quly filed and that the Court has jurisdietlon of the parties and the
subject matter o this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties having compensable
interests in the ol} lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration
of Taking enl the Cowpleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set
out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finde, upon the evidence presented that the below-
1listed defendant wae the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, end is entitled tc receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds th.t prleintiff and A, E. Basinger, defendant
herein, have by the stipuletion agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tracts is
the sum of $1500.00, inclusive of interest. '

6. The Cour: finds the emcunt of $1500.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and eaid traets are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause., The sum of $758.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court
as estimated Just compensation for said ¢il lessee interests upon the filing

of the Declaratioa of Taking herein,

RN L e ey 5



ep kel

IT IS, THEREFORE, 3Y THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Tie vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the traets herein-
ebove referred to, a5 said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

() Tie just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above 0il lessee interest is the sum of $1500.00, inclusive of
interest;

(e} e pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficieney in the amount of $742.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last~-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized end directed to draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the emount hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of thae
following named payee:

A. B, Basinger . . . . . v o+ 4 . . . $1500.00

Entered this [ - '“  Qay of i 196k,

/8/ Allen B, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Sentee
ROBERT P, SANTEE

ajs



g o © .- ey B | i i ST I T T T T e s e e
m& ¥ .
ks

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CGKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil No. L1585

)
)
)
)
VS, ) Tract No. D-h2g
)
576.95 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahomea, and Clyde Faster, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, ;
)
T

Pelendants.

T
Clerln, 15 Diser e Doy

JUDGME

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application of
the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for s finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership snd the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the ehove tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that tane Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
metter of this ection; that service of process has been perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties haeving compenssble interests
in the subjsct tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United 3States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendents were the scle owners of the sbove-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Court finds the amount of $19,225,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
ebove tract, as such estates and sald tract are described end set forth in
the Complaint ard Declaretion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sun of $1&,200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensaticn for said tract upen the filing of the Declaration of
Taking and Amended Declaration of Taking.

5. The Ccurt finds that plaintiff and Clyde W. Foster, Arthur M
Foster, Lewie E. Foster and Reymond 011 Coupany, defendants herein, have
by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plain-
tiff for the tsking ol the cstate taken in the sbhove trect is the sum of

$18,300.00, inclusive of interest, for their interests;

1 e et b e e R Bk PP —



6. Thez Court finds tuat priocr to the institution of the above

proceeding the Uaited States of Americes and 5. H.

fieno, E. A, Orr, Mary Ellen

Robnett, Independent lxecutrix of Estate of James Robnett, deceased, Robert M,

Shanncn, E. M. Thomson, Irens Emerson, Ray Husted, J. Bart Underwood, M. E.

Singleton, R, H. Curry, C. B, Stoffregen, Blll Ganaway, John Ackley

Billy Phill Ganawey, Joe H. McQuatters, John Hermden, Lynn B, Griffith,

Jack Easthem, Charles G. David, L. H. . Bgsrron, Hobert.)evtis,

Mre. Janet Beiley Barnes, Independent Executrix of Estate of Bruce 8. Barmes,

decegsed, Robert A. Jones, and The Citizens National Bank, Waxahachie, Texes,

a3 Trustee for John Shine.

T. The Court finds that defendant 8. K. Remc hes falled to appear

or answer, nor have his attorneys appeared or answered in his behalf, as 1o

the ORRI interest only, and that seid party defendant ig in default at this

tine,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Tie vesting in plaintif? of title to the estates set forth in

the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) Tie juet couwpensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the above tract is the sum of $19,225.00, inclugive of interest,

of which amount the following sums have been previously disbursed:

Clyde W. Foster, Arthur M.
Foster and Lewis li, Foster ,

5. H. Reno . . . .
E. A, Dvr . . .
H, R. 3toker. .,

Mary Ellen Fobnett, In
Executrix of Estate of James

Robne:t, deceased
Robert M, Shanncn .
E. M. ‘Thompson . .
Irene Imerscn . . .
Ray Husted . . . . .
J. Bar: Underwood, .
M. E, ingleton .

R, H. Curry . . . &
C. B, Stoffregen , .
Bill Genavay . . . .
John Ackley . . . .
Billy Phill Genaway
Joe H, McQuatters .,
John Hernden . . . .
Lynn B. Griffith .,
Jack Bastham . . .
Charles G. Lavis .
L. H. Barron . . .
Robert Davis, . .

LI S Y

.

-

L

.

-
“
.

dependent

.

v .

A A ——— o .+

. $12,950,00

28.13
T70.31
70.31

28.13
56,25
56,25

T.03
28,13
14,06
56,25
28,13
35.16
18.75
18.75
18.75
28,13
28,13
28,12
28,19
56.25
56.25
28.12



Mrs. canet Bailey Barnes, In-

deperdent Ixecutrix of Estate

of Bruce S. Barnes, deceased . . . . . . . $20.12
Robert A, JoNeS « v o o+ o+ = v « & o+ » 2512
The Citizens Natiomal Bank,

Woxalachle, Texas, as

Trustee for John Shime . o o v o v « « » o _56:2

$13,850.00

{e) Yhe plaintiff shall Torthwith deposit into the Reglstry of

this Court the ceficiency in the amount of $3,025.00, without interest., Upon

receipt of the lest-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

guthorized and cirected to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this

Court in the amcunts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

foilowing-named payees:

APFROVEDy

Clyde W, Foster, Arthur M,
Foster end Lewis E. Foster . + . . . . $ 4,150.00
Raymord €il Company . . + « .« . e . 1,200.00

S. Ho Reno . . . . .+ o+ « . @ e 25.00

$5,375.00

Entered fAY 27 164

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert », Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Aggistant U. S. Attoraey

ajs

e A g 4 i e u————_—



)
o
§T

boi-4

i

L pme .- . ._.{_WWTWWL,M.... TRTTRTan s o olpter e e e

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of ameriea,
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION No, 4973

Vs, Tract No. §=1453E

(Partial)
503.74 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma, F: ; ER A
and Hinman Stuart Milam, et al, and B e AT
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.
NOBLI O, yiDon
J U D g M ENT Clerk, 1. 8, Digreice Court
{Partisl)

On May __7 ], 196k, this cause, as to the captioned trazct came
before the Honoratle Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahome, for dispoaiticn of the
Plaintiff's motion for judgment., After being advised by counsel for
plaintiff and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

This judgment applies only to an undivided 1/2 interest in the
estate condemned in the tract enumerated in the caption ebove, as such
tract end estete are deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

Serviee of Prccess has been perlected either personslly or by
publication nobice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all parties defendasnt in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

b,

A pre-trial hearing in this case weg held before the Court on
April 30, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hugh V.
Bchaefer, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Okle-
homa. The defendart owners of an undivided 1/2 interest in the above tract
did not appear at ruch hearing elther in person or by attorney, in conneetion
with the subject traet, and no defendant has made any appearance st any other

time in connecuion with the said intereat in the subject tracec.




The Aets of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint Filed
herein zive the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the sutject tract, as such tract ig particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuznt thereto, on July 28, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estate 1in such
described land, ard title to such wroperty should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of [iling such instrument.

6.

Similtareously with filing herein the Declaretion of Taking, there
was depusited in the Registry of thile Court, as estimated compensation for
the teking of o cerivein estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money,
none of which has been disbursed, as shown in paragraph 10.

T.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre-trisl heering and finds that the fair market value of the ownership
under consgideration is in the amount of $66.0C, and such sum should be
adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject
tract.

8.

On the date of taking in this actilon, the owners of an undivided
1/2 interest in th: estate taken in the subject tract were the defendants
whose names are shown ir. paragraph 10 below, All other persons having either
disclaimed or defenited, such named defendants are entitled to receive the
Just eompensation for the undivided 1/2 interest in the estate taken in
this trect,

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe hias the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragrsph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described In the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estaie described and for the uses and purposes
described in gich Declaration of Taking, i1s condemned, and title thereto im
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declar=~
ation of Taking, erd all defendants herein and all other persons intereatsd

in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim % .ereto.



P

e i B T I TR

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ovmers of the undivided 1/2 interest in the estate condemned
herein in the subject tract were the persons whose names appear below in
this paragraph, the right to just compensation for the estate taken in this
traet 1s veated in the parties so named, and the sum of $66.00 hereby is
sdopted as the award of juat compensation for the said interest in the
estate herein taken in +the subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NC. N-1453E

Owners 8s to an undéivided 1/2 interest only:

Harry Reichman -~ = = = - - - = 1/3
Mae L., Buesch = = = =~ = « - = 1/3
LaBelle Humphreville - = = =~ = 1/3
Award of just compensation = = = = = = = = = $66.00 $66.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - -~ - - $66.00

R “""'"‘1-

Disbursed to owners = = ~ = = = = = = % = - w o = = o = - - None
Balance due t0O DWNETS = = = = = = = = m m = = = = — = « =~ = $66.00
1.

It T8 Further ORDERED that the foregoing award for this tract
belonging to the ambove owners shall remain on deposit in the Reglstry of this
Court until the wheresbouts of such owners has been determined and proved by
satisfactory evidence, at which time the Court will enter an appropriate
order of distribution. In the event that such funds remain on deposit for
g perlod of five years, then the Clerk of this Court, without further order
of Court, shall disburse the undistributed balance in the deposit for this
tract to the Treasurer of the United States, pursuant to Title 28 U.S5.C.

Section 2042,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHAEFER
Asgistant United States Atterney

[ [N, L e LT - i = RO, =+



Boaili | - s g - » WP wr

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIT DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americas,

Pleintify, CIVIL ACTION WO, k973
ve. ) Tract Wo. N~1h453E
) (Partial)
503.74 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Sltuate in Nowsta County, Oklahoms,
and Hirmen Stusrt Milem, et al, and R
Unknown Owners, b= %
Defendants. e 364
1. 0.0 6 M E N T ROBLL G o
{Partial) Clexk, U 8, Disrriu Gt

1.

¥OW, on this ./ _ dsy of May, 1964, this matter comes on for dis-
poeition on spplication of pleintiff, United States of America, for entry of
Judgment on e stipwlation agresing upon just compensation, esnd the Court,
after h.wving examined the files in thig action and being advised by counsel
for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to en undivided 1/2 intersst in the
egtete condemned in Tract Ne, N-2453E, as such estate and tract are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this acticn.

3.

The Court has jurisdilction of the parties and subject matter of
this action,

L.

Service of Proecess has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice, a3 provided by Rule TIA of the Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant In this csuse who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United Stutes of Ameriea the right, power, and authority to conderm
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein, Pursusui thereto,
on July 28, 1950, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested ir the United States of Americe ag of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



5.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of the Court ze estimmated compensation for the taking of cerfain
estate in subject tract a certain swa of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 12 below,

Ts

On the date of teking in this action, the owner of the undivided 1/2
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant vwhose name is
shown In paragreph 12 telow. BSuch named defendant is the only person assert-
ing any interest in the undivided 1/2 interest in the estate taken in such
tract, ell other persons having either disclaimed or defsulted, and such named
defendant 1s enti:led to receive the jJust compensaftion for the undivided 1/2
interest in the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the aforesald iaterest in the subject tract and the
United States of Mmerics have executed and filed herein a Stipuletion As To
Just Compensation whereln they have agreed that just compensation for an un-
divided 1/2 interest in the estate condemmed in subject tract is in the amount
shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipulation ghould be
approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the smount fixed by the Stipulation As To
Just Compensation, and the amcunt of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the laendowner. Such deficiency 1s set out in paragraph 12 below,

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AKD DECREED that the United
States of Americae has the right, power, end authority to condemn for publie
use the tract named in paragrsph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the (omplaint and Declarastion of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estete described and for the uses described in
such Declearation of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United Btates of fmerics as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and sll other persong interested in such estate are

forever barred frcm asserting any claim thereto.



e o Lo o S i e oo s e -

T — ..im’w - . B L - e E .‘._gww_\vw»-,mnva e
“ o

11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwner of the undivided 1/2 interest in the estate condemned herein
in subject tract was the defendant whose name appears below in paragraph 12,
and the right to just compensation for the ssid interest in the estate taken
herein in this traect is vested in the party so named.

1z,

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in peragraph 8 above, hereby isconfirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the undivided 1/2 interest in the egtate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. N-1453E
Owners
As to undivided 1/2 interest only:
Halph L. Lilburn

Award of just compensation,
pursuant to HStipuletion - - - - - - -~ $150.00 $156.00

Depcasited as estimated compensation =- - -~ $66.00

Disbursed fo owner - =~ = =~ = = @ o = = 2 o0 0o o e o m L. None
Balence Gue tO OWIEr =~ - = - = = = = = @ n m === o= $150.00
Depogit defleclency — -~ = » = = = = = = = = #84.00

13.

it Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil
action, to the credit of subjeet tract, the deficiency sum of $8%.00, and the
Clerk of this Court then shaeil disburse from the deposit for subject tract

the sum of $150.00 to Ralph L. Lilburn.

/s/ Mlen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United Stetes Attorney



e = —— W . D ke o e T T - e w—
b A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerics,

Plaintifs, CIVIL ACTION NO. L4975

vE. Tract No. 5611-10
653.25 Acres of Lsnd, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
end Charles Bdward Bratcher, et al,

and Unknown Owners, I Lt
Defendants. R
MR 2 b4
J 0 b GMENT MOBLE C LO0D
. Clesly, U, 8, Disrvier Court

-1

NOW, on this 21 day of May, 1964, this watter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on svipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
5611~10, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Teking filled in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction ol the parties and subject matier of
this action.

h,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all partiles defendant, in this cause who are interested in subjeet tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power, snd suthority to condenmn
for public use the estate desecribed in peragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on July 29, 1960, the United Statea of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, end title to the described estate in such property
should be vested 11 the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Teking.



6.

On filing of the Declarstion of Taking, there was deposited in the
Reglstry of this (ourt, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the sublect tract, a certain sum of money, and part of this depesit
has been disbursged, as set out in paragraph 12 below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estate %teken in such tract, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants ere entitied to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and [iled herein Stipulations As To Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed taet just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract 1s in the emount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
Stipuletiors should be agpproved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount devosited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tract and the emount fixed by the Stipulatiors As To Just
Compensation, and ~he amount of such deficiency should.be deposited for the
benefit of the owners., Buch deficlency 1s set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract namel in paragreph 2 herein, =s such tract is particularly
described in the Ccmplaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extert of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested In the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and ell defendants herein and all} other persons interested
in such estate are forever barrsd from asserting any clsim thereto.

11.
Tt Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject “ract were the

i < i 1 — e ————— i -

s ——————— + e e s o i3



e

T

¢ e e eem B i

P PR

defendants whose nemes appear belew in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate token herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so nsmed.
1z,
It Is Farther CRDERED, ADJUDGFD, AND DECREED that the Stipulations
A8 To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph B above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sumstherein fixed areadopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemied ir subject tract, as follows:

TRACT KO, 5611-10

Jacob E, Myers, Jr.- - - - - - 1/4
Iatoyah Stanart « « « = « - =~ ]_/J,;

Avard of just compensation,
pursuent to Stipulationg- - -~ - - - = $2,150.00 $2,150.00

Depoglted as estinated compengation - ~ - $1,500.00

Disbursed to owners:

Frma Snodk - - ~ -~ - $750.00
Jacob E. Myers, Jr. _375.00
Total disbursed - - = - = = = = = - = = = = = =~ = ~ 1,125.00
Balance due t9 oWNETE - = = = - = = "= = = = %« n - - - - $1,025.00
Deposit deficiency - = -~ - - - = = = =~ - ~ $650.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECKREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action
to the credit of the gsubject tract, the deficiency sum of $650.00. The Clerk
of this Court ther. shall disburee to Latoyeh Stanart the sum of $700.00 and

to Jacob E. Myers, Jr., the sum of $325.00.

/s/ Alien E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Asglebant United States Attorney

P AL W bt o = . e aimemme v e e b s £



nape T T P i e ampnenn

A

PNMOTHE UMTTRED GTATES DIRTRICT COURT
WOR TR HORTHERN DESTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

ROBERT  LETKAM

Mlaintiff

VS Civil No. 5365

H., T. ROBR and THE WILBERT
VAULT COM ANY OF THXAS,
a corperation

hefendants

WALT FLEMMT! G

T T L U A L i e L S e . T e L g S )

sHuraety

JOURNAL BNTRY OF JUDGMENT

This cause came on for hearing in its regular order
on thisqu;_ day of May, 1364. The Court finds that on the 6th day
of April, 1964, plaintiff filed a motion for judgment on the surety
bond of Walt Flenming, together with a motion for an order that the
surety be ordered apnd directed to pay over the money and a wotion
to allow execution and/or garnishment process against the surety,
plus a motion to terminate the surety's right to do business upon
failure to pay. The Court finds that plaintiff supported his motions
with a brief submitted to the Court, amd the Court thercupon directed
the prineipal, li. T. Hobb, and hig surety, Walt Flemming, upon the
for thecoming bond filed herein, to respond to plaintiffts motions for
Judgnent on the hond within 20 days after April 17, 1964. The Court
finds that both the primncipal, H. T. Robb, and his surety, Walt

Flemming, have wholly failed and neglected to file any regponse ox

SR S . o e e . i m Ap————r -



to file any brief in response to plaintifft's motions for judoment
and relief against the surety bond filed herein, and the Court
finds that the defendant, H. T. Hobb, and his surety, wWalt Flemwing,
axre wholly in default,

The Court finds that the surety, Walt Flemming, filed
a forthcomimg bond in this cause whereby, amcng other obligations,
the said surety bound himself to pay any judgment rendered sgaingt
the defendant, I, T. itobb, to the extent of $800,00, in the @vent
the judoment against the defendant, H. iI. Kobb, was not uaid in full.
The Ceurt finds that on the 27th day of February, 1964, the plaintiff,
Robert Leikam, recovered a joint and several judgment against the
defendants, H. 7. Robb and The Wilbert Vault Company of Texas, for
the sum of $29,750.,00., The Court further finds that this Jud;ment
has becone final and no appgal has been taken within 30 days after
¥ebruary 27, 1964, The Court further finds that nothing has been
pald upon said judgment,

The Couxt finds that plaintiff has filed a motiomn
sursuant to the vrovigsions of Rule 71 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure asking that the Court grant judgment against the surety,
Walt Flemming, upon his bond, for the sum of $8300,00, tojether with
an order directing the surety, walt Flemming, to pay over the sum of
$800,00 to the plaintiff, or, in the alternative, that the Court allow
execution and/or narnishment process against the surety, Walt Flemning,
for the sum ol $800,00; in the event the surety, Walt Flemming, does
not comply with the Court's order to pay over the sum of $300,00,
the plaintiff then asks that the surety's right to do business in
this jurisdiction be terminated, The Court finds that upon the default
of the principal, iI. T. Robb, and his surety, Walt Flemming, the

relief requested in plaintiff's motions should be allowaed.,

-2

e i T e 8 MR i o B R R



The Court finds that it nhag jurisdiction of the
parties hereteo .nd the subject matter hervof.

PT 7 THRNEFCRE CKRDERED, ADJUDGRD, AND DECRERD BY
THE COORT that this Court has jurisdiction of the partias hereto
and the subject wmatter hereof,

IT 7% FURTHER ORDERED that the defendant, il. T. Robb,
and his surety, walt Flemming, are adjudged in default by reason
of their failure to respond either by pleading or by responsive
briefs to the motions filed by plaintiff on the 6th day of April,
1964, requesting judgrment and other relief against the suxety hond
filed by walt Flemming herein.

IT 1% FURTIFIR ORDABRED that plaintiff, Robert Leikanm,
have and recever a judament of and from the surety, Walt Flemming,
in the sum of $8C0.00, together with interest thereon at the rate
of 6% per annum from and after the 27th day of February, 1964, until
paid in full,

IT TS FMUHTHER ORDERED that the surety, Walt Flemming,
is herebv directed to pay over te plaintiff the sum of $800.00
together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from and
after the 27th day of February, 1964, until paid in full, and BE IT
FURTHER CRDERED AND DRCREED that plaintiff may have execution and/or
garnishment pxrocess asainst the surety, Walt Flemming, in order to
enforce his Jjudiment,

6 IT FURTHER ORDERED that in the event the surety,
walt Flemming, fails to pay over the sum of $800,00 as dirvected
herein, to the plaintiff, together with interest, then the right
of the surety, Walt Fliemming, to do business within this jurisdiction
ghall be forthwith terminated.

LONE AVD DATED in open court this 0?7 day of May, 1964,

a

T ety
Jlude A ingbonds

United States Digirict Judge

-



URTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAMOMA

United States of Awmerica,

Plaintify, 0ivil No. 5489
vs.
Tract No., 4023
5.02 Acres of lLand, More or Less,

({
(
(
(
Situate in Pawnes County, Oklahoma, E
(
(
(

and C. P. Grey, =t al, and
Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

JUDGCMENT Clerk, U, 8 Diat

] .
LoTTY

1. On this day this cause came cn for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract, hased on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
Tth dey of May, 196i4.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all partlies having compensable
interests ir. the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United 3tates of America.

3. Th: Report of Commissioners filed hevrein on the Tth day of May,
1964, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the tract
covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject
tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paregraph & bslow.

4. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
egtimated just compensetion Jor subject tracts and the smounts fixed by the
Commiseion and the Court as just compensasiion and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiercies should be deposited by the Covernment. These
deficiencies are set cut in paragraph € below.

5. The Court finddg upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in eragraph 6 were the sole cwners of the above-captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

A L W 178 T KUY R b, e e



w"m,umwﬂ‘qg?.nw R T d P i -~ﬁ!!§

-
6. 1IT IS, THEREFGRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in znd to the lands hereinabove re-
ferred.to,8s8 said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(t) 7dhe just compensation to be paid bty the plaintiff for the
taking of the atove tract is the sum of $5,625.00 as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of May T, 196&, which report is hereby confirmed and the sums
therein fixed ard adapted as just compensation for subject tract, as shown by
the following schedule:

TRACT 1O, 4023

Owners: C. P. and Edith Gray

Award of Just Compensation: $ 5,625.00
Deposited as estimated compensation: 1,650.00
Disbursed to Owrer: 1,650,00
Balance due to Cwner: 3,975.00
Depcsit Deficilency: 3,975.00

7, Tte plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $3,975.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from Qctober 19, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
euthorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amcunt hereinafter set forth, veyable to the order of the
following-named payees:
¢. P. and Edith Gray - - - = - = = = $ 3,975.00, plus interest at
64 per annum from
October 19,1962,
until the date of
deposit of such
deficiency
8. The Cbjection heretofore filed by plaintlff on May 14, 1964,
vhich Objection objects to the sufficlency of the Commissioner's Report and

to the Commissicn's awerd, is hereby stricken and withdrawn at the instance of

the plaintiff by and through its attorney, Robert P. Santee.

Eatered AY 2 1 , 1964,
/8/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert F. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

kem



UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OF OxLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiif, Civil ¥o. 5718
vs.
Tract Nos. 3032 and

E-1 & E.2
LT

305.95 Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklehoma, and Davis Clegg, ¢t al, and
Unknown Owmers,

e e e e e M e P i

Defendents.
WNORLE O AI00D
JUDGMENT Clerd, UL 8 Distvict Cruave

1. On this day this cause came on far hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
miring the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
ownere of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; thet service of process has been perfected
elther personally or oy publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Frocedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Cowrt finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-ceptioned tracts on the
dete of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Cowrt finds the amount of $1,056.25, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complairt ani Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $700.00 was deposited into the Regilstry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for ssid tracts upen the filing of the Declaretion of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Cmar F. Bussman, Herbert H.
Bussman, and Hamoil, Tne,, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed

that the Jjust conpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the



-2
estates taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of 3800.00, inclusive of
interest, for th2ir interests.

6. The Court finds that defendants J. €. and Gladys RBivin, and .

C. F. FPord have failed to appear or enewer nor have their attorneys appeared
or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default
et this time.

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estetes set forth in
the Complaint andi Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as s3aid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $1,056.25, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglistry of this
Court the deficiency in the emount of $356.25, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-ment.oned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw chacks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounte hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
J, C., and Gladys Bivin - - - - - - - - - < $ 131.25
Omar F. BUSSman = = = = = = - = — - « = = 200.00
Herbert: H. Bussman - = = « = =« - = - — - - 200.00
Hemoll, Ine, = = = = = « w = = o = o o o = __L00.00
$ 931.25

{d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for these tracts for & period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant owner set forth below, end in event said deposit is mot claimed,
the Court Clerk is dirscted, without further order of this Court, to return
sald deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Co Fu FOrd = = = = = = o = o = o w = = o = $ 125,00

Enterec MAY 2% ; 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

APFROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/8/ Robert P, Sartee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

kam

- S U P | 11 e e e
i AN A R T -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Calvin PFennell, Peotiticner, Fliesk {.fﬁa
VE. No, 5770 €ivil

Unitad Statas of Amerlca, Respondent,

QRDER

Upon consideratlon of Petitloner's petition for rehearing and
application for extension of time related thereto, the Court finds
that both should be denled,

The Court has fully and carefullyconsidered the motion of peti-
ticner to bacave sentence filed under 28 U, S, €, 2255, the same be-
ing the third such motlon filed by the petitioner, 7The Court appolnt-
ed capable and gompetsnt eécunsel at the request of pebitioner. The
Court granted an evidentisry hearing returning the petitloner for
such hearing. The Court heard all the evidence presented, The
Court, at considerabls expense to the Government, ordered a trans-
eript of the trizi resord to ensble the petitloner tu find plain
reversible ervor, Tha Court considered the claimed plain reverslble
error urged by the petitioner and the Court has also examined sald
transcript for plain reversilble error, finding none.

A full and complateevidentlary hearing has been granted upon
sald motion and no purpose would bDe served in these circumstances
above related for this Court to grant a rehearing hereln,

Aceordingly, 1t 1ls ordered that the Petition for Rehearingand
Applieation f'or Extension of Time related thereto are denied,

7

Dated thin .7/ day of May, 1964,

¥red Daugherty
United States District Judge



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Statee of Americs, )
)
Pleintiff, ) Civil No. 5855
)
vE. ) Tracts Nos. 2612-1M, 2M & 3M
}
6U6.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee County, Olklahoua, )
and Carol 8pess, et zl., and ) o
Unknown Qwners, ) =i
)
Defendant. ) oy
Iy it

JUDGMER?T

WOVTVLIE 4, ML
1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing uponcﬁ.%:%. SLEAKIOR Cory

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owhers
of the ebove tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Tsking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subJect matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicetion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TILA of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Proecedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of {he above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k, Tha Court finds the amount of $2685.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraetion of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2350.00 was dewosited into the Registry of this Court as estiwated
Jjust compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and G. C. Milam, Jr., Glenn A,
Milam, Willism O. Milam and George C. Milam, defendants herein, have by the
stipuletion agrecd thet the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $2550.00,

inclusive of interest, for their interests.

B . PP e S T b o e e L



——

IT IS, THERIFORL, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND

coms e aa -‘W"“’“‘w

iy

ADJUDGED:

(s} Tae vesting ia plaintiff of title to the estates set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove

referred to, as sald tracts are deseribed therein, is nereby confirmed;

(b) Tae Jjust compensstion to be peid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the abave tracts ia the sum of $2685.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) Taie plaintiff shall forthwith deposit

into the Registry of

this Court the d=ficiency in the amount of $335.00, without interest., Upon

receipt of the last-mentioned defieciency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds

in the Registry of this

Court in the awoants hereinalter set forth, paysble to the order of the

following-named jayees:

APPROVED:

Melva Vandrodf . . . . +« 4 o « - « $135.00
G. C. Milam, Jr., Glenn A.
Milam, William O. Milsm

and George ¢, Milam . . . . . . . .2550.00

$2685. 00

<4 -
Entered this .7 day of PPt 19

iy

/sf Allen E.

Gk,

Barrow

UNITED STATES

[e/ Robert P. gantee

ROBERT P,

SANTER

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs

DISTRICT JUDGE



e e e —

e e e S e R R e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Awmerica, {
)
Plaintiff, ( Civil Wo. 5853
)
vs. ( Tract No. 3ThZE
)
6L6.79 Acres of Land, More or lLess, ( . -
Situate in Pawnze County, Oilshowma, ) N
and Carol Spess, et el., and (
Unknown Owners, ) o
( L G4
Defendants. )]

NOBLE O HOOD
Clerk, U, 8 Districe Coust

JUDGMENT

1. On this dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
nmining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former ownereg
of the above tract.

2. The Couvrt finds that the Declaration cof Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this sction; thalt service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Pederal Rules of Clvil Procedure on ail parties having compensable interesi
in the subject tract; that umson the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were "iled title to the estate talken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

Z. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the abhove-captioned fract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the emount of $900,00, inclusive of interest, ig
Must compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such egtates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $678.00 was deposited inlo the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Teking herei

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Glenn A, Milam, G, C, Milam,s
end William O. Milem, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that
the Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the estate

taken in the above tract is the sum of $900.00, inclusive of interest,




IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERTLD AND ADJUDGED:

() The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint ard Declarsticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) ‘The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above trect is the sum of $3C0,00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} fThe plaintiff shell forthwith deposit inte the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $222.00, without interest. Unon
receipt of the last-menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
suthorized and direct to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter eset forth, payeble to the order of the
following~nemed peyees:

Glenn A, Milam, G. C. Milam, Jr.,
ard Williem O, Milawm . . . . . . . . ., §900,C0,

Enterel thir 74 “ day of Mey, 196M.

P

/s/ &llen E. Barrow

UNITED STATRS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santes

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. 5. Attorney

aJjs

AL 45 A EALCE AT L Rk DURH Wl T



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHORITY,
a public corporatien,

Petitioner,

vs. ’
Civil No. 5766
1 Tract of Jani consdsting of

Rilb soven, fi, D, Smp, eb al.,

v

Defendants. o %

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS T

NOW, on tais thenZy 4 day of 2 by ,19 6, the GOt
considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and 211 of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are frue and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent demain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That riore than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commnissiorers herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 2iet

48 wodificd by the stipulaticn
day of Qotobar ,19_ 63 [/ should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the  2lst day of Cobober ,19 63 88 modified,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taksn are described as follows, to-wit:

Clesk, Moo o



Traot Mo, 7 ¥F 37 -+ FR
{Fee Title o & Perpsbusl Pasement upon)

The following described land situated in Mapes Jounty, Cklahema, towwiby
PR TIILE 10

Those parts of the Nerth 825 fest of the SEf NE. described &8s follows:
Beginning at the Northeast asrner of said Novth 825 feet of the SEL NEL
theace Scutherly eleng the East boundary of seid North 825 feet of the
SEL vEE 8 distance of 495 fest, thence Westerly parallel to the South
boundary of said Vorth 525 feet of the SEX NF2 a distence of 115 Fsst,
thence Southerly pars’iel te the Last boundary cf sald North 825 feet

of the BEL LTI t5 & point in the South boundary thersol, thence Westerly
along the Socuth boundsry of said Nerth 825 feeb of the SEL NEL e distance
of L0 feet, thean:t in a Norbthwesterly directiorn to a point 330 feet North
and 330 feet Veab of the Southeast corner of eaid FWorth 825 feet of the
Ul MEs, thence in & “outhwesterly direction to a point 330 Teet Sast and
36’) fegl North of the louthwest corner of said Horth 825 feet eof the

Dl iy, thence In a Southwesterly directien to & poilnt in the South
beundary ¢f said North 825 feet of the SEL NBEL 105 feet Rast of the South-
west corner theprsef, thence Vesterly along seid South boundary to gaild
Senthwest corner, therge Northerly along the Weet boundary of said North
825 fest of tiie 3EL NIZ to a point 165 feot South of the Northwest corner
thersof, thenee .n & Southeasterly direction to & peint 330 feet Hast and
330 feet South o7 said Northwest corner, thenee in & Northeasterly diree-
tion te e point tin the North boundery of aaid Ierth 825 feet of the

SEL I 16% feet Vest of the Nertheast corner thereof, thense Fasterly
alony sald Yorth bound’arir to the point of beginning; and that part of the
North (25 feet ol the S} KB lying North and West of the fellowing deg-
eribed line: Berimming ab a point in the west bea v of said North

B25 fest of the [FH ‘uF% 165 fest Gouth of the Northweet corner thereof,
thence in a Northessterly direction Lo a point i the North boundary of
said Yorth 227 feet of the SE} NEL 23C fest Fast of said Northwest corner
all in Section 27, T 23 K, B 20 3 of the Tndisn Bage and Meridisn, contatn.
Isp 15,7 acresy and

TERPETUAT EASTMENT UPOE:

ALl of the North 825 fest of the SEi NE) exeept that part described ag
foliows: Beginning at a polnt in the South bmundsry of sald Herth 825

feet of the .‘SEﬁ; VE: 400 feebt Viest of the Southeast corner thereof, thence
Northerly payrel]-] te¢ Lthe Hast boundary of sadd Nerth 82% fest of the

OE. NFL & distance of 150 foet, thence Westerly parellel to the South
vowdary of anid Worth 825 feeb of the 3BE: NTE & distanee of 100 feet,
thenee in 2 Douthwesterly direction to & point in seild South boundary

550 et Vest of the LSouthosst corner of said Horth 825 feet of the SEE NER,
thence Tasterly sliong sedd South boundary toe the point of barimning, and
sxcept these portlons Lo be taken in fee and described above, all in Seetion
3, T 237, A0 of the Indian Base snd Meridian, containing 9.5 acres.

“itle te all of the improvemente on the lsst hereinabove described
land shali vemain in the defendants, and defendants msy rebain the same
in place abt thels ewa risk.

. .

T T T o 0m o A PP o Mt



IT I3 FURTHER CRDEEED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpstual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereen, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly frem ftime to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjsr with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objscts that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the comstruction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

aith day of_Colobur ,19 65, upon the depositing of the

sum of § 13,230.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

f;{l/fﬂ_/ (’::wh . J V¢ NI S S N

U. 3. District Judge

S F fm v

P — b et b o oy i o 1 = o o ———— L A



chiob D e LEE Lo yed

! . SUATHES DIDIHIOT 1
DUSTRICT HLLA

SROBER OF DISMIELAL

E]

was called for

st e ol intiff noy oo L oous

R L ST

ioocw uedorad by the Cour

P ceeer s Ctigwdased Toy Ded luie

Dacod o ‘taliesa, Gkilshonn, o

dev mg o 50

e I . . . PR T———— g‘:

[ RS PV TS T S )

Pooprosecats, il

e ._r'j' .
5 ﬁ{;{m P Cof

VRl Ted Elates DIETEeT Judge

A i e 5



SR

Svrviving b
CHLIN,

CUe R
R T

Ploiniiiig
DIVIL MG, rbid
e b UTUAL aUTONOBILY

PMEU RO CULIPARY, 4 fopelgn Ingurence
ORI UL,

i Mk Smr i e Tt ot Mgl ot S M s e el et e

Lefpudent

£ HE O TURY VBT

Tidg - ovton dum . G o Dpsring Lalora the Conoable Frad

STGEAIYD, SR WY Sl ihe Foouary 1284 Toma of

L Jumaag

Cradies tdswrlet oowt Doy the Narthe labome, o the Court

owdng SWEREAERG b cReMes w0 tho fury oy spociel Dterrogatory cod the jury
eVt cngwaron as iollows:

Inbaayon story o quastion:

Vo Bhe Tmslaenog of 6827 MNorth Trenton lu Tulss, Ohlanoma, on
Joruery L7, 862, the housshold »f F, J. inds, or.y

ER AT O . 14

VERDIOT OF JURY

P ban wvy, anoving angSwered the above irdsrrogoetary oF auweglion
ai chove pwicaied ond horewlth refwm the same o cowr Lo owr

e b,

B Gl o Mmoo
TOrEnan

atife tako oothing Ly

Y In oLt AN AJULKGED he

Lt complanat, Dngt e cotion De disiitsscd on ing nerits Lo what

ertt racerver i tha pledntifes the coet of thie ootian,

7 W Mﬂw ';ar‘.’/wf—‘-.,ét

. T e
ﬂ,

fuugi* B

sy ikt B 0 Lsocmiagtly e,




